Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form2 17B

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company

Abbotts Creative Print Limited 00627236

Company number

In the

Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division 1314 of 2008

Court case number

[full rame of court]

We Toby Scott Underwood and Francis Graham Newton of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, |

Bnidgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

Insert date 7 November 2008

Slgned M ,

Dated 10 November 2008

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information m

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible

Our Ref

011621/KB/adm751 abbotts/C15 Tel 0113 244 3830

to searchers of the public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

[
"m”, ," hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AGOBO4TM*
A42 402

14/11/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE




BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 1 Brdgewater Place Water Lane
B D Chartered Accountants Leeds LS11 5RU
Telephone +44 (01113 244 3839

Facsimite +44 (03113 204 1200
Web site www bdo co uk

Private and Confidential

7 November 2008

Our Ref  01427/EFJJADM601/C6

Please ask for Stephanie Budby
0113204 6129

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
Dear Sir(s)

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited,VCS (Clearpoint) Limited and Abbotts Creative Print
Limited — all in Administration (*'the Group”)

I refer to the appointment of Francis Graham Newton and myself as Joint Administrators
of VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited and VCS (Clearpoint) Limited on 15 September 2008, and
of Abbotts Creative Print Limited on 22 September 2008

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, I do not
propose to call a formal meeting of creditors because there will be insufficient assets to
enable me to make any distribution to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section
176 A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

However, further to Paragraph 52(2) of the same Act, 1if at least 10% of creditors require
me to call a meeting they must notify me using form 2 21B (attached) by 28 November
2008 Please note that before such a meeting can be held I will require a deposit towards
the costs of convening the meeting

[ attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
mcorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

Additionally, 1 provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the admunistrators to
date, incorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and disbursements and a
summary recording the time spent on the administration, together with a creditors’ guide to
administrator’s fees

-
Yours faithfully |
for and on behalf of
The Group g
N N
T S Underwood
Joint Adminstrator . COMPANIES HOUSE

T S Underwood and F G Newton are authorised by the Insolvency Pracnitioners Association
The Joint Admirustrators are Agents of the Company and act without personal hability

Registered office

$5 Baker Street London WU 7EU
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 1s a hmited hability partnership and 15 authensed and Registered number OC305127
regulated by the Financial Services Authonity te conduct investment business Registered in England and Wales




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 i :
we Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
Limited 01284485
In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division 1315 of 2008
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name and I(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered
office of the company VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

1 Bridgewater Place

Leeds

LS11 5RU

(c) nsert amount of claim My claim in the admunistration 1s (¢)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concuritng with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor’'s
claim
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 237 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company nurnber
VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Limited 02273728
In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division 1316 of 2008
(fuli name of court)

(a} Insert full name and 1{a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insent full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered
office of the company VCS (Clearpaint) Limited

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

1 Bridgewater Place

lLeeds

LS11 5RU

(c) Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration 1s {c)

(d} Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

adrmimistration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2 37

(a) tnsert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and therr
claims in the
admunistration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Abbotts Creative Print Limited

Company number

00627236

In the

Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division

{full name of court)

Court case number
1314 of 2008

I (@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Abbotts Creative Print Limited
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

1 Bndgewater Place
Leeds
LS11 5RU

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Our Ref: 01427/EFJ/ADM651 - POD WG/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 1315 of 2008
Chancery Division
Companies Court

10

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 15 September 2008
Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at

the date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf

Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim £

[s the whole or part of the debt preferential?  Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and
the date 1t was given

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name 1in BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference

Position or Relationship with Creditor




For Use of Administrator Only
11 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

12 Admutted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Jomt Administrator Joint Admimstrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been written off Any dividend you
recerve 1n respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise




Our Ref 01427/EFJ/ADM651 - POD CP/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 1316 of 2008
Chancery Division
Companies Court

10

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
- In Administration

Date of Administration 15 September 2008
Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of administrators £

(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)
Amount of any interest included 1n claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential?  Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and
the date 1t was given

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference

Position or Relationship with Creditor




For Use of Administrator Only
11 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

12 Admutted preferentially Admutted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Admimstrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 Juty, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been written off Any dividend you
recerve 1n respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise




QOur Ref 11631/SB/v0275/16

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

10

Abbotts Creative Print Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 22 September 2008
Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of administrators £

(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)
Amount of any nterest included 1n claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential?  Yes/ No
If s0, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any securnity held and
the date 1t was given

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference

Position or Relationship with Creditor

No 1314 of 2008



For Use of Administrator Only
11 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

12 Admitted preferentiaily Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admtnistrator Joint Admimistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows

- pension scheme contributions

- remuneration etc of employees

Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came 1into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes n the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been written off Any dividend you
recerve 1n respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise




VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited,

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited and
Abbotts Creative Print Limited

All in Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule

2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

01427/EFJVADMG661 - Cover/C6

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP




B D O VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
VCS (Clearpoint) Limited

—— Abbotts Creative Print Limited
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1-3
3 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANIES' AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3-6
4 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 6
5 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
6 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 6
7 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS 7-9
8 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 9
9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 9

10 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 9

11 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAFPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 9-10

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — Statement of Assets and Liabilities
Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 4 — Time Analysis

Appendix 5 — Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees




VCS (WAYZGOOSE) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 01284489

In the Leeds District Registry
1315 of 2008

VCS (CLEARPOINT) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 02273728

In the Leeds District Registry

1316 of 2008

ABBOTTS CREATIVE PRINT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 00627236

In the Leeds Distnict Registry

1314 of 2008

Registered offices situated at BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5SRU

1 Introduction

11 This report 1s addressed to the creditors of VCS (Wayzgoose) Limted
(*Wayzgoose”), VCS (Clearpoint) Limited (“Clearpoint”) and Abbotts Creative
Print Limuted (“Abbotts™) (collectively “the Group") and incorporates the Joint
Administrators' proposals In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimstrators do not propose to call
meetings of creditors to consider the proposals because there will be nsufficient
assets to enable us to make any distribution to unsecured creditors

12  However, under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1f at least
10% of creditors require us to call meetings they must notify us using form 2 21B
(attached) by 30 November 2008 Please note that before such meetings can be
held we will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meetings Such
deposit may be repaid 1f subject to approval of the other creditors

13  The Joint Admimstrators would at some later date arrange for the Companies to
exit Administration, as agreed by the creditors Based on the information presently
available and the current situation the Joint Admimstrators’ proposal 1s that the
Companies will be dissolved once the Administrations are complete

2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

21 Wayzgoose was incorporated on 2 November 1976 and Clearpoint on 4 July 1988,
and traded respectively from frechold premises at East Road, Sleaford,
Lincolnshire, NG34 7EH (“Sleaford Property”) and freehold premuses at Salop
Street, Daybrook, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG5 6HP (“Daybrook Property”)

22  Abbotts was incorporated on 1 May 1959 and traded from leasehold premises at
Turnpike Close, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 4YB (“Lutterworth Property™)




Administrators’ proposals regarding

BDO Stoy Hayward
I BDO VCS (Wayzgoose} Limited

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbetts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

211

213

During July 2008 the Wayzgoose and Clearpoint operations were merged with the
Clearpoint operation being relocated to the Sleaford Property Abbotts continued to
trade from the Lutterworth Property as an independent bustness

Following this merger the Daybrook Property was immediately marketed for sale
with a sale being completed on 18 August 2008 The sale proceeds resulted 1in a
surplus of £86k after repayment of the secured lending to HSBC Bank plc
(“HSBC”) This surplus was paid into the Group’s consolidated overdrawn banking
facility with HSBC

The Group operated 1n the commercial pninting sector predominantly undertaking
the pnnting of greeting cards, digital printing, facihties management and a
packaging operation to supplement the greeting cards business The Group had an
established customer base ranging from large multi-nationals to local Midlands
based firms

The Group was financed by way of an invoice discounting facility with GE
Commercial Finance Limited (“GE”) and an overdraft facility with HSBC. Both
GE’s and HSBC’s lending 1s subject to cross guarantees across the Group

Wayzgoose also has an outstanding mortgage with HSBC, secured against the
Sleaford Property

Audited accounts for Wayzgoose for the year ended 30 June 2007 reported a
reduced turnover of £5.1 milhon from £6 million during the prior year This
resulted 1n an operating loss of £187k being generated for the year compared to an
operating loss of £147k 1n the prior period

Audited accounts for Clearpoint for the peniod from 1 March 2006 to 30 June 2007
reported increased turnover of £4 3 million from £3 7 million duning the prior year
This resulted in an operating profit of £23k being generated for the pernod
compared to an operating loss of £123k for the prior year

Audited accounts for Abbotts for the year ended 30 June 2007 reported increased
turnover of £4 5 million from £4 I million dunng the prior year This resulted 1n an
operating profit of £34k being generated for the period compared to an profit of
£203k for the prior year

Subsequent to the merger the Group appornted Savills (L&P) Limited (“Sawvills”) to
market the Sleaford Property with a view to relocating the Wayzgoose and
Clearpomnt operation This was in order to reduce costs and to generate funds for
the Group

At this time the Group was suffering cash flow difficulties due to reduced levels of
trading Consequently the Group was facing increasing pressure from creditors

Unable to fund the cash flow difficulties, the Directors filed a notice of intention to
appoint Admimstrators in Court on 4 September 2008 1n respect of the Group This
action provided an interim moratonum, protecting the Group from potential action




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

VCS (Clearpeint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

31

31.1

by creditors, whilst the viability of a sale of the businesses as a going concern was
explored

On reviewing the Group’s cash flow forecast and immediate purchasing
requirements, 1t was apparent that only a short penod of trading under the
moratorium was viable Specifically, obtaining essential raw matenals proved
difficult as certain supphers were unwilling to supply

With the support of key employees and two of the major customers, 1t was possible
for the Group to fulfil sales orders An extensive marketing campaign was
undertaken 1n an attempt to sell the Group’s business and assets on a going concern
basis Over 100 partiecs were 1dentified as potential interested parties Contact was
made with these parties and an information memorandum circulated Site visits
were made by a number of interested parties as part of their due diligence process

Unfortunately, no offers were received 1n respect of the Wayzgoose and Clearpoint
operations Consequently the Directors confirmed that these companies should be
placed into Admimstration with immedate effect

On 15 September 2008, notices of appointment were filed mn respect of both
Wayzgoose and Clearpoint, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 appointing Francis Graham Newton and myself as Joint
Admnistrators

Numerous parties did, however, express an interest 1n purchasing Abbotts both on a
gomng concern and break up basis Following extensive negotiations with a number
of parties a going concern sale of the business and assets of Abbotts was completed
to TWRM Pnint Limited (“TWRM?”) on 22 September 2008

On 22 September 2008, a notice of appointment was filed 1n respect of Abbotts,
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 appointing
Francis Graham Newton and myself as Joint Administrators

At Appendix 1 1s a record of the names of the Group’s directors and company
secretary’s together wath details of their shareholdings

Management of the Companies’ affairs since the Joint Administrators’
appointment

Initial Actions

Immediately following my appointment as Joint Administrator of Wayzgoose and
Clearpoint my staff attended the Sleaford Property to advise all staff of the
appointment

My staff undertook an immediate review of the affairs of these companies with
particular regard to their financial and resource requirements This assessment was
carried out 1n haison with the remaining management having regard to the ongoing
business commitments and anticipated cash flows.




BDO Stoy Hayward Admunistrators’ proposals regarding
VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

313

32
321

322

323

324

It was apparent that sigmficant purchases would have to be made to enable
continued trading without the certainty of commensurate sales It was therefore not
deemed viable to continue trading dunng the Admnistration and trading ceased
immediately upon my appointment with 123 of the 129 employees being made
redundant The remaining six staff were retained to provide assistance to the
Administrators, update the Companies’ accounting records and complete VAT and
PAYE/NIC returns to HM Revenue & Customs.

Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“Addleshaw”) were appointed as my solicitors

Savills were retained as agents to deal with the sale of the Sleaford Property
Edward Symmons LLP (“Edward Symmons™) were appointed as agents to deal
with all other assets owned by Wayzgoose and Clearpoint Both agents undertook
an independent valuation and review of the property and assets shortly following
my appointment

Sale of the Abbotts business and assets

The sale of the business and assets of Abbotts to TWRM was completed
immedhately on my appointment

The total consideration to be paid i1s £80k plus VAT, of which £50k was received
on completion The remaining £30k 1s due to be patd 1n three instalments of £10k,
due on 24 October, 24 November and 24 December 2008 A cheque for the imtial
instalment of deferred consideration has been recerved

The consideration will be attributable as foilows -

£
Plant, machinery and office equipment 54,993
Stock 25,000
Business Name 1
Business Rights 1
Customer Contacts 1
Goodwill 1
Intellectual Property I
Transferred Records ]
Company Software 1
Total 80,000

The benefits of selling the business as a going concern have been -

Protection of 33 jobs,

Mimimisation of preferential and non-preferential claims,
Novation of key finance agreements, and

Protection of book debt realisations.

s & &




BDO Stoy Hayward Admmistrators’ proposals regarding
VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

325

326

33

331

332

333

334

34

341

342

343

344

The sales ledger was not included 1n the sale but TWRM 1s assisting with collection
of the ledger

TWRM has been granted a three month licence to occupy the Lutterworth Property,
duning which time we expect an assignment of the lease to be completed

The Sleaford Property

Prior to my appointment, Savills had been instructed 1n May 2008 to market the
Sleaford Property for sale as part of their intention to relocate and merge the Group
to one location

Savills had marketed the premises and mitially advised a guide price of £125
milhon A pror valuation carried out in Apnil 2007 by Sanderson Weatherall, on
behalf of HSBC, valued the Sleaford Property at circa £1 I rilhion Conditional
offers were apparently received for the property, but were dependent on certain
planning permission being obtained for alternative use

HSBC has an outstanding loan secured against the Sleaford Property The details
of the amounts outstanding and security are outlined later in this report. It 1s not
anticipated that HSBC’s lending will be repaid in full from the sale of the property

Savills have continued to market the property Upon the advice of my agents, and
with consent of HSBC, the property 1s scheduled to be placed at auction on 11
December 2008

Book debts

The Group operated an invoice discounting facihity with GE 1n respect of the sales
ledgers At the date of my appointment the outstanding book debts of Wayzgoose,
Clearpoint and Abbotts were £1,190k, £249k and £435k respectively The
outstanding balances due to GE on each account at the date of my appointment
were £676k, £328k and £349k respectively

Legal and Receivables Limited, trading as Largo (“Largo’), were appointed by GE
shortly following my appointment to collect the book debts of Wayzgoose and
Clearpoint The collection fees of Largo are to be agreed directly with GE TWRM
continue to collect the debts of Abbotts on behalf of GE

All debtor realisations have been banked directly with GE to date The realisations
for Wayzgoose, Clearpoint and Abbotts have been £533k, £72k and £266k
respectively

Largo anticipate that the amounts due to GE shouid be fully repaid from the
collective debtor realisations of the Group.




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

35
351

352

353

354

36

361

41

51

52

61

(a)

(b

Plant, machinery, office furnishings and equipment

Edward Symmons were immediately instructed to value and market the assets of
the Group

The going concern valuations attributed to the unencumbered plant, machinery and
office furnishings and equipment of Wayzgoose and Clearpoint were £35k and £7k
respectively Forced sale valuations were £20k and £4k respectively

Edwards Symmons are continuing to seck purchasers for these assets There have
been no realisations 1n this respect to date and the assets will shortly be placed at
auction

Edward Symmons continue to haise with third party financiers in terms of the
collection of their assets. Valuations indicate that there 1s hittle, 1f any, surplus value
in encumbered plant and machinery

Motor vehicles

Edward Symmons’ valuation indicated £16k and £14k on a gomng concern and
forced sale business respectively for the vehicles owned by Wayzgoose and
Clearpoint Realisations 1n this respect are ongoing

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs to us at the ttme of this
report although we understand this to be submitted shortly A schedule of the
Group’s estimated assets and labilities based upon management accounts 1s
attached at Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments account

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a copy of our latest receipts and payments account in
respect of each company 1n the Group separately

It should be noted that all debtor realisations have been paid directly to GE’s
invoice discounting facility bank account

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an admintstration consists of three cbjectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect

The first objective 1s the rescuing the company as a going concern (i e restructunng
the company, resulting in the survival of the company) Given the lack of available
funding this was not possible

The second objective 1s achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up (without first being 1n




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding

BDO Stoy Hayward
I BDO VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

(©)

71

711

715

administration) It 1s anticipated that this objective will be achieved through the
sale of business and assets of Abbotts to TWRM

The final objective 1s realising property n order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors It 1s anticipated that this objective wall also
be achieved

Creditors' claims
Secured Creditors

HSBC has a legal mortgage charge dated 17 May 2007 over the Sleaford Property
At the date of our appointment debts of approximately £767k and £98k remained
outstanding, in respect of a loan and overdraft facility respectively.

An auction of the Sleaford Property 1s to be carried out on 11 December 2008 Tt 1s
anticipated that msufficient funds will be realised to enable a repayment of HSBC’s
liabihities under their mortgage secunty HSBC will therefore be required to call
upon their floating charge secunty which 1s detailed below

GE has a fixed and floating charge dated 17 May 2007 over the Group Additional
fixed and floating charges dated 23 June 2006, 19 August 2005 and 4 August 1999
are held 1n respect of Wayzgoose and Clearpoint The extent of the hability to GE
at the date of appointment was detailed earlier 1n this report

HSBC also has a fixed and floating charge dated 17 May 2007 over the Group

A deed of priority was entered into by the Group, GE and HSBC on 17 May 2007
The deed specifies, 1n respect of the Group, that -

a) GE has a first charge on any debt that 1s owed to the Group, to the extent of
the total hability that 1s outstanding to GE

b) The habihities of HSBC will be discharged from any surplus debtor
realisations resulting, after the payment in full of GE’s outstanding
habilities

c) The liabilities of HSBC will be imtially repaid out of proceeds realised from
any other asset of the Companies except book debts and plant and
machinery

d) Any residual liabilittes due to GE, which have not been repaid under their
secunity over book debts, will be repaid out of any surplus realisations from
any other asset of the Companies after HSBC have been fully repaid

It 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to HSBC
under their floating charge security




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding

BDO Stoy Hayward
I B DO VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

YCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

72

721

722

723

724

73

731

732

733

734

735

736

A chattel mortgage dated 11 June 2008 1s held by State Securities plc over the
intellectual property nghts, warranty, service and mamntenance agreements of
Abbotts

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims would only typically anse in respect of employee’s arrears of
wages and unpaid hohday pay

Due to immediate cessation of trade as at the date of appointment, 123 employees
of Wayzgoose and Clearpoint were made redundant on 15 September 2008 Six
employees were retained for a short period, ultimately being made redundant on 26
September 2008

There will be no preferential claims against Abbotts due to all employees being
transferred to TWRM under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations

It 1s anticipated that insufficient funds will be realised to enable a dividend to
preferential creditors

Unsecured claims

A summary of known trade creditors for Wayzgoose, Clearpoint and Abbotts 1s
attached at Appendix 2 Please note that these figures are those imitially provided
by the Companies and should creditor’s claims differ this will not affect their
ability to claim for the full amount due to them

I currently await clanfication of the debts due by each company to HM Revenue
and Customs, 1n respect of unpaid PAYE/NIC deductions and VAT

At this stage 1t 1s anticipated that insufficient funds will be realised to cnable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors of the Group

Eight claims have been received from suppliers to Wayzgoose and Clearpoint in
respect of retention of title (“ROT”) claims Addleshaw have assisted in verifying
the validity of claims To date two claiams have been deemed vahd and the
remainder rejected Valid claims will be dealt with by the Administrators

The potential exposure to ROT claims was significantly reduced due to Wayzgoose
and Clearpoint having to obtain supplies on a proforma basis for a number of
months prior to my appointment

It 1s a condition of the sale and purchase agreement that TWRM deal directly with
any ROT claim made by a supplier of Abbotts




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regardmg
VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

V(S (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
‘7 November 2008

74

741

81

91

912

93

10

101

11

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admunistrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescnibed part This provision only applies where the Compamies
have granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003 It 1s unhikely
there will be sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to made to unsecured
creditors under the prescribed part

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to these admimistrations In these
particular cases the EC Regulation will apply 1n respect of the administrations and
these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the
aforesaid Regulation

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that as the Admnistrators are not calling meetings of creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Insolvency act 1986, the secured creditors will be
asked to fix the Adminmistrators’ remuneration 1n accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 on a time cost basis

Attached at Appendix 5 are schedules summarising the time that has been spent 1n
administering these Admimstrations up to 10 November 2008

For your guidance [ attach at Appendix 6 a Creditors’” Guide to Admimstrators’
Fees together with a document that outhines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
in respect of fees and disbursements

Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for each company in the Group from the
Administrations, being primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation
or dissolution It 1s the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as
detailed below, that once all assets have been reahsed and distmbuted in the
Admimstrations that the Joint Administrators arrange for each company to be
dissolved.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Admimistrators make the following proposals for each company n the Group
for achieving the purpose of the Administrations




BDO Stoy Hayward Admnistrators’ proposals regarding
VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited
7 November 2008

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a)

(b)

©

@

®

they continue to manage the affairs of the Group and realise assets 1n
accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purpose for the Administrations,
being a better result to creditors compared with liquidation, and

that should it be required each company in the Group exit the Admimstration
by way of Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation, Francis Graham Newton and
myself be appointed Joint Liquidators and they will act with joint and several
labtlity,

(NB Please note that under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominate chfferent hquidators provided that the nomination 1s made after
reccipt of the proposals but before such proposals are approved In the
absence of such nominations, Francis Graham Newton and myself will be
Joint Liquidators)

if, as 1s anticipated, realisations are insufficient to enable a dividend to be paid
to non preferential creditors the Joint Admimstrators propose to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution of the Company under Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

they petition for the compulsory winding up of each company 1n the Group
should the Joint Administrators conclude that addittonal 1nvestigations into
the affairs of the Group 1s necessary, but that there are insufficient funds
available to fund such investigations,

that the Joint Admmmstrators of the Group be discharged from lability,
pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, in
respect of any action of each or both of them as Joint Admimstrators
immediately upon filing their final report and sending 1t to creditors,

Dated 7 November 2008
Toby Scott Underwood
Joint Admimstrator

10




IBDO

Appendix |

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited

Statutory Information




0r427/EFINV0271/13/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

VCS Group Limited

Trading Results:
Y/E
Turnover
£
30/06/2007 5,090,741
16 month period 5,990,284

to 30/06/2006

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

01284489

02/11/1976

1 Brnidgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5SRU

Formerly East Road, Sleaford, NG34 7EH

Peter Smith

Susan Smith

Susan Smith

£37,935 - divided into 3,793,496 ordinary shares of

£0 01 each

No of £0.01 ordinary shares held

37,935

37,935
Gross  Net Profit Directors’
Profit  (after tax) remuneration
£ £ £
1,040,267 (186,910) 163,704
1,596,083 (146,993) 271,601

Balance on
P&L Ale
£

§96,935

1,176,240




01427/EFI/VO272//CHI

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Sharcholders:

VCS Group Ltd

Trading Results:

Y/E
Turnover

£

16 month period 4.331,176

to 30 June 2007

Y/E 28/02/2006 3,666,016

VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

02273728
04/07/1988

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 SRU
Formerly East Road, Sleaford, NG34 7EH

Peter Smith
Susan Smuith

Susan Smith

£16,500 - divided into 16,500 ordinary shares of £1
each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

16,500

16,500
Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
Profit  (after tax) remuneration P &L A/e
£ £ £ £
1,435,946 22,678 50,442 861,512

1,265,382 122,597 42,953 835,500




11631/5B/v0275/C11

Abbotts Creative Print Limited

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

VCS Group Limited

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover
£

30 June 2007 4,562,341

30 June 2006

4,113,867

In Administration

Statutory Information

00627236

01 May 1959

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
Formerly Turnpike Close, Lutterworth,

Leicestershire, LE17 4YB
Peter R Smith
Susan A Smith

Susan A Smith

£500 - divided into 500 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

500

500
Gross Net Profit Directors'
Profit  (after tax) remuneration
£ £ £
1,043,909 34,804 91,691
1,026,395 202,842 134,887

Balance on
P&L A/e
£

1,210,636

1,175,832




IBDO Appendix 2

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited

Statement of Assets and Liabilities




VCS Wayzgoose Limited, VCS Clearpoint Limited, Abbotts Creative Print Limited - 1in Administration ("the Compantes™)

Statement of assets and habthities per the Compames' financial records

Assets subject to fixed charge
Investments

Debtors
Less subject to GE Commercial Finance Limited

Property at East Road, Sleaford
Less subject to HSBC Bank pic

Assets subject to floating charge

Plant and machinery

Less HP/lease chargeholders
Plant and machinery free of HP/lease
Fixtures and fitngs
Computer equipment

Motor vehicles

Stock and WIP

Prepayments

Holdings current account
Gweko 262 Limited

Cash at bank

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

Liabihties
Preferential creditors

Estimated total assets avalable for floating
charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
HSBC Bank plc overdraft

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets
after floating charges

Unsecured non-preferential claims
PAYE / NIC

Accruals

Taxation

Corporation tax

Pension / payroll deductions

State refinance

Deferred tax

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards
creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency! surplus
as regards members

G loffice®NBRSWases 5 Z\VCS Group\ount P49 Prop of assets and habil xls

Wayzgoose Clearpoint Abbotts
Book Book Book
value value value
7.500
1,439,325 558,653 737,326
(675.200) (318,229} (608,589)
1,022,785
(762,782)
1,182,185 166,191 742,723
(1,123,628) (99,357) (243,400}
25 21,958 56,326
37,638 22103 13,614
16,136 180 20,941
153,412 26,183 97,176
40,494 28,800
2,287,430 1,313,918
1,309,868
98,314 88,259
3,635,320 1,814,664 2,218,295
(66,357) 0 (]
3,568,963 1,814,664 2,218,295
(284,793) 0 0
3,284,170 1,814,664 2,218,295
{1,441,822) (643,719} (596,622)
{48,116) (19,631)
(44,187} (69,787} (50,774)
(309.,518) {83.095) (21,993)
(50,000)
(6,861)
{200,000)
{185,000)
1,431,782 969,947 1,144,275
(37,935) (16,500) (500)
1,393,847 853,447 1,143,775

21 27 06/1 172008




00 Z UOISIaA,

aleq aineubig
8€ 652'9 DIF PZON "weySumon emeN peoy abpugmog ‘alels3 pur eBerolg yemeN S| un sedoleaug preog 80D
6F ¥6L L OHE SAD "SPUBIPINY 1SBM Aluaa0g ‘peoy weybuiuiig 'unod sIspA 2 v uonesapag Ajsnpuj Bunuud ysaug  L080
9t 916 ¥XG 263N 'euAl uodn SNSEIMBN 'JIAL uB) Juswied auoudatal 18 SUONBJMINWIWODBIa ) ysaug 8080
0L ¥Z6 PNQ Z+3N ‘PUBHBQWINLUON '@0UPrId Mo ‘AN SS83ULY 'asSNOH WO0AI8 L wesse] SNg  §092
16652 S0/ | Z3d 'SIUIT uojsOg SuRT YSIEw uabemsyjon SSUOP puR |eweig $08D
v v6 VX¥ 113d ' soun 'Buipieds woibuueg sue Buney 92 feomig asg €080
Br 68 APE 9LXO ‘AyspropQ ‘Anqueq '3 [eUiSnpu| 49WPIAL | N ‘P17 UonesodIo) Aperg 'ajqeasday SIUnoooy pdiop Apeig  z0€D
S0 6 LNZ BTN JO1S9UDUBIN AS|SJ0p 'PROY ASIWIBYM ‘TL XO8 O d '9IU9D SIMIG JAWOISND Mno08 108D
£l 2 YN ‘ulooun ‘leysisiey, 1eens ybiH | piucggeAa g 008D
8l 661 d18 298 'SPUB[DIN 1SBAA 'UBMOSIIRH “(IIH Mmapioniy o1eisa Buipeay sBied g1 wup P11 s21ddng jensnpuj eoUY  HOYD
oo THZ Z89 PUBOTS ‘UOHEQWING 'SNUBAY LINQISAD paywr ooai68y  DOVD
96 S50/ XV6 GMU 'XaS3IPPI ‘PIOJUDIG 'PEOY 1SOM 18D 1B abeluen AN Soderg-eify  dOvD
88 985 9 AP L1737 50187 ‘YHomaynT ‘ese)) axduin] Wud saneds) SHeaay  QOVD
6L 98Y°ZL X80 9ON ‘SHON PIojSeg PECY UOUIDA SHIOM XIUBOYd PITIULdSYY  NOVD
46 0E9's AL 2937 50197 BIIINEBOD 15BN ABM HUIPBYW] '9SNOY AemsieD P SIEIY OV
£0595'9L Z¥6 SENL 'X8850S |SE] 'BAG UO SPIEUCET 1S @AuQ Uapjeay] 'elels3 [eulsnpu) poomsuod gi kun P saiddng paouespy  0vD
0g ¥£0'S NEO ELSM ooue) umelBpug 19eng Buem ‘esnoH abueyox3 PN oxeuBBy  MOYD
96 0E0'E GHL SNT WIooUr (IYwoe 0Z-61 10013 pUZ jauuosIad suonqwy  £OVD
7T L6S AX6 9L J9ISaysUEN ‘ZEE X08 O d Jd Aunoag g end 1y 10vD
09 PEE 1A9 E¥M uoiBuem ‘6LL X08 O d {29) prionanHueldyY  HOVD
£6 26t g 241 .E_r_wno._cw .n._oh_ﬂ._. .m_. pleysaleH 'asnoH Jaquey) "M wo:mm_nn:n_bf. muD<O
60 LLE INZ 0137 'arysseisarns ‘Keppui peoy AgBry ‘2 x0g@ Od Jepsewaieddy  40VD
LL 062 X'l ¥ZON Weybuigon xemsN sieSuciaiddy pi o) JSSIUBAPY HIEMON dnoioy 1osiuaApy  J0vD
LLELZ NN9 g5S Xassg eag uQ puayinog >m>> ugleAy MIB4 SSauisng Ja]SEJUBT | hufy m mm_n_< aQovoD
£L61Z Vvt (30 ysAqiag uoisav|| JNeIsT pul i AuenD Aepp uipepy @17 siooqg ybnosoquanly  DOVD
o9 8Ll T4 £N UOpUCT pecy ASSUIOH 8L pucpuol LY 90vD
IS pS2 XML GNT UIgour] g2 X080 d smep veibuy  vovD
£8 1yl 459 SON ‘ureyButioN plouty ‘aauQ Asswed L) s¥orul Y plowy  gOVD
zL o8y ¥NE 0Z3d 'soun 'uoisog I 'peayssums 'pug YUoN ‘ebency sy sofe) vosly  OVD
0 Sz AL FEON .m.__r_wn_our__n_ .U._Ohmu_w Jtmn_ uw_._n._mucw plojeals .:D:ﬁ?_umem ayy Au‘__r_n:_ou_.__n_v Sanuad) L_mnmm WapIaY MY LOVD
9L 501 244 DN 'weybumon ‘projseg maN 'ajebyloN L0t SuielY LY 90VD
[ A ZHS FNQ “QJYSHIOA YINOS "ISISEIUQE 'LED JSISEIO] YIBM SUDARSH ‘20UD) wswieg r:m_._O SOLY priJsisewoiny 1y SOvD
0L 1S IHO ONS ‘UOPUMS ‘BPENND B YUOMIUD £/2 Sliun asnoY Aepeled pI1swalsAs Bepyy  vOvVD
62 ¥t ZH8 1Z23d Sourn wojsog aAug u_muac.cc:w t UBLLMEN UOSIY [§1)je]
SZ SE XH6 01§ '$99ng '19A) '9jeis3 (euysnpu) Aemabpiy ‘Aemabpry ¢ pun P Bulgsiulgd smoupuy  ZOVD
1962 44¥ £3d 'Ubnoiogisiad ‘'uowa.g 'asenbg oupnpA 1 priog Buesg enbuy  LowD
780 N9 PAM 'SPUB(PI IS leysBum3 ‘peoy Suudg pi1 sBuudg @buy  0OVD
£0 160"V DL ELML XSS3IPDIN "WELSd BNUSAY POGMW|T ‘05 XOF Od 8SNOH YN 'PR)ILUN BOUBUIY S010AU] SAY 0D PR Buigsivid DE 00ED
3 SS2IppPY oweN Aoy
sioppas) Auedwon - g
pajwr] (8sooBzABAR) SOA
| 9bed d11 premiey Aoig OQd 8002/11/20




00 2 uoIssap

a1eg aunjeubig
€9 252 1v9 SON ‘weybudion yoougheq ‘PROY HOOIGBYS ‘G PN paywr Bumsiuig juud yoordeq  90a0
00 dDB FEDN SOUn] pIojes|S AqQaaney YWION '198NS Uien 98 weg Awser 9000
50 L62'8 498 99N _Emzmcﬁoz .__gzm Sm._s 4 ssjuel ssauisng uoisipa 9 P17 seanag hmuv_._._mm weng voad
85 192'9 93y 18D 'eaysabpuges ‘A3 'pecy uudT eg Joold do). aateRud aweulq  60QD
cQ §9e’t QL Z19Y JIysHIeg '|IBuyaeIg 'PEOY WBISap §SNCH Sxjuegin "00S e ‘il X08 Od sjanpoid 1e@ 804D
000 IME LM 'PIOHEM 'SUET SIBHRH PB4 SSauUSNg ASXCIZ) ‘UNED JOOWSNY ‘GG X0g Od uapue efiey 8g 1009
16 #95 §3¢ 0Z23d 'SoUI 'Uojsog 'PRIYSIUMS '9S0|D) ABMOD) 2 13U G BUEt] anaon
9l v8S 18 123d 'aiysuooun ucjsog peoy wesbu; gg laupley g 50490
9G 199 HQ9 PML ‘MO[SUNOH ‘PeOY SdUaIMBET "NUS) SSBUISNG SA0JD aldep ‘|| Jun Buno o8Ys]  t0QD
00 0Z¢ HLZ FEON ‘8liysujoour] ‘piojes)s 'peoy eljouben ¢ uosiem paeQ €000
¥+ 169 AS!L Z7Z3d 's3u uoisog IN Aquin) ‘pecy srebes g vewpalg euueg 2049
66 981 S 'paoleRS 'PROY ISeT P17 sayddng Buipyng p ebeulerq Loan
96 998 MLL PEON ‘BJIysu|oour] ‘piojed)S ‘1eang aued 'peyp uoneBIARN 'sa|qelg BuL € 1un Wy eud 540 0009
88 ¥8 VVE 0Z3d 'sour ‘ucsog sexdig ‘euen jiw ‘mojebung jivy SUKIOD SN 900D
60 2O¥'YL M32£ON weyBumon ‘Aspadden peoy YBnaIOqPoOOM 906 SHIHNSNI IA0Q WUV 500D
ZLeZr i Y0 FI7 IR ‘enuany Lequas ualiedag Suncaoy P YN SJaysiui4 uud [eoun #3090
LLERE'TE YL ZON ‘WYHONELLON ‘sibueu) ay) ¢ ‘asnoH sjefisapm juug g ubisag uoajeweyd €030
000 AHO ZLYM SPISAISION SMOJIM-81-UCIMBN PEOY UCISY IEd SSBUSMY SPUBIPOOA, '8SNOH JBpaD WAy g2990
62 801 dL¥ §137 'enusiersaoia ‘uoisBip YINOS 'PEOY UOSIIM LL pI1 09 Addng sauietuoD g 8520 LDDD
G2 GVE'60E dH9 SON ‘weybutioN “eoigieq aens dofes P W Jnoje) wiedies;d G022
9 82'TH 'YL ZOE "SHOA 1S9M ‘pIojperg 'peoy [eued §8E I snudded g suwwnd W00
GL€Z9 28 YNt GOy "anusyeg ‘Burpeay 'Aa|poops '1se3 peoy AsipaH pseifoiry 6000
O£ 901°L NPE 0Z3d SOUIT Uoisog peaysauimg Peoy yoelyoe|g PN S5YSIUIA g JORAUOD 8000
00 006'L LS| ZAD SPUBIPIN 1SS, ‘ANUBACD ‘pROY ABjusH ed (euisnput AsjusH P17 sJapuigioog AusAeD 2000
06 808 d:dZ 1Z3d sour uoisog Siels3 |BLISNPU| BpISIaAY BUBT USIEW prjuosued 40 9000
52 628 INF NN ‘siueuiop ‘UBnoiogbuiam *peoy siepueg POXNEN 12D S090
£9 Ob¥ MS9 £1XO '8IIYSPIOXQ 'UoWBAS)S BUET YINYD ‘Areuerg syl P eebepod 00D
gogzy UX0 LENT SOUr 4inoT moising 8AuQ YOO0IGSSE] |, BucARg P17 SIEYNSUGD %00.QSSBD  £020
6L 611 dre #1377 Je1sexie Aesgmoly ucljap ‘Aean smawoioyueq 1g P11 dnougy Wwbisrq apwinunoy oo
greLg d181Z3d soun] ‘uoisog ‘pecy uoybneT | Jadsen Wiays  L0DD
ogee H34 YEON 'SOU 'pIojes|S peoy 1Se3 66 pr1 (soun)udres)) 0000
66 051 Ldv 98 weybuung voisy 1va4g sdijiud P wouelg 1182
000 YME GLNY ABung Aspaguie) 'p6z X08 Od sseuwisng sEQ USHUg 018D
98 68¢€'c Ty GZ§ 'BIYSOA YINOS ‘playsus *s1e1s3 Buiper) uolsuy YUON peoy uohybinoy P oD g piofeg  @oao
9! 6252 MEBE 137 191530187 19ang Aepuy BUQ N P (S1ENR|4} SSAJd WWowWneRy 08D
82 0£eT's 39 1SN “WeyBuloN JBUNONH PeOY [IBUIBAM ‘850D UUOMBULE t iun SHON lloptoolg 8080
Z9128°C IVE EZdN WMD) A MGGT UMOIMIN ‘MRIQ WMD) P M0 JeYIN0E  W09D
$905L'Z HNP PldH $49ng squodip ybiH ‘Asjlea vapuaubny aue Bunpoois P uonedued vOYHL We 609D
3 ssSaUppY aweN L9y
sJoypal) Auedwon - g
penwn (asoofizAepn) SOA
g abed d11 premieH Aois 008 8002/ 1/L0




00 Z uoisiap,

aleq aineubig
00 861 MEZ LING Buguoa ‘peoy squioatied 1z P {yn) souewd e0AU DESH  LOHD
0002 H{SL EYON 'soun ‘piojes)s 'edeid 1JEN 11 plojeajg o Siuny  QCHO
95 ¥92 437 123d '$9UIN "UDISOE ‘UOHBGAM 'UNCD SMIBD) 9L NS uesns 809D
68 £F $OUIN 'UDISOQ PROY MOT UOLRGAM b BUPRION 809D
Gl 29€ S2UM 'U0IS0g IBNAIY 'BSC(D SUIIMS IS OF pJBLEY) BISOY 090
9L 6.9 d3z 1 1ON 'weybumon ‘piojebpug jsap ‘sue uolbuippny 183 pu) YINOS 3 weybumioN ‘gL un pRYWM JOD 89000
gL LIB'Y H1Z /ON 'weybumoN uojua peoy payAsqqy P17 s9x0g }I0IS poomuBalD  SOO0
22 6557 THO ZNH iNH 18315 poomyoo] pruogsyWS 49 090
g% 064’ DOV ZESA 'olsug 'UNgspuowlyY ISaM 99Ty JUBIPEND UL 0E9E PI7 BoueUIS uawdmb] |exden 35 €090
Tr L8y MY6 ZZ3d 'eJysujoou "uoisog 'siBueipy, peoy utew pr1oo oW Hebioan 2095
2\ 9¥e ME! PEON 50ur] 'pacjes|S ‘8ieBULON LE - LT SI0PANOF SUOSPOD) 090
BS O¥1 MY | LS 'spaaT 'PeCY |TRYSIUA 1S BPISIOATY d11suopiosy  0oOO
ESESE'IT 482 NN ‘ucihweypoN ‘s(iuuysny ‘peoy piojpeg pig ‘sbpuqsusany gt oN M webupsd Qo430
65 v30'8L HUB PYD "sISIHED 26pu NOWuBAA ‘(NN HOMIEM W YINOS ‘6 TIUN P swpd wruaing - 0040
6E SBE'YL ZHZ 0£3d "MIONON ‘UUA s6uny *sl@is3 [euIsnpu) LA YUON peoy uabiBAig ‘gl '@ 6L shufn piisewsogjued Q040
Q00 N38 99N auysweybumon 'suoN 1894S Agun P spuewsed  y04D
0Z 652 & Zvb /30 '91ysAqIaQ uoISeN) PEOY SPISId WE||EH "SI0 uojBuisuay poggdosy dd 604D
1065 AVt 8157 °5pe9 yuoiSIoH ‘|ItH At g RY1OMISN BNy 804D
ZTLEGY'L T2 011D Way 'sKElspeca peoy suoshd ‘Aem eroined P17 XN j00uRg wiming L0340
00 666 302 6234 Sqwe ‘uopbununiy ‘12SIUIUEBLIPOS) BOYSURABY 6T 18ueD [ ¥ouspaly 904D
¢ 0z vay 12Oy ‘eyoisbuiseq ‘asnoH WNUe4  punois) Jaddn 'seNIAes enuaasy BAABG USR0S W14 G04D
1R ¥ d98 LZYN MIOHON 'weyuaxed 'peoy HOH uegpAipunen Weuusyed  p040
ot 618 ZN6 ¥NL quv_ SIIEAN omv:nc:._. _Dmom SUUor 1§ .mwnoI SouugH juay - LONEBROSSY toamcmhh Em_v.-u_ €040
g8 8cy Dug 6zg weybuiwung AipIeA enuany eIawWIEsH gL llyswd 2040
99 19¢ d38 1LN3 S1¥3Y 'UOPSSPROH 'UN0D SaWs] G o171 (3N ewery 1040
19921 Llb 2dH $haH 'peelsdway [BWaH BUBT Yeg 9SNOH Yed P11 [BUOBUISIU] WIBYPaUS 0040
0z €OV VO SHON "weybugioN Aesauuy Bumng Asisauuy ‘peCY $SOID pri{weybuoN} S03 €030
v6 15961 918 PAD ANUIAOD WIBd SSBLISNG POOMISOAL ABM POCMISBAL {fwouromi3}ABieua NO 3 V030
6L EL0'8 102 €AW 'syong 'ssuiey uowiy "Asiyolalg esd femsnpul [leH ybuag L1/gL piooeauy 6030
9010t 451 ZN7 'soun ueaun g0t o8 Od xedong 8030
8¢ ¥00'S ybnoscqialad UCISPOGM ‘PROY Nieman ‘esnoH AfloH Pr1eeTHI 403D
St 9¥9 HIO 915 usH13g mode ] ‘peoy am.|D § P Asuiyoep g eoiuag @jbeg 9030
vG 8Ly NaG 1L so yBnoroquBno ‘Ae s WeIpAA 30U "WE LU S30MJTS Juld paensdeauy 603D
109z2 DS1 8MS ‘UopuoT 'Aempuog L2 JO0Id WIS M eyomn3 03D
20 198 MNL YLNG 31USHIOA 1SBM, ‘UBPMOH PN {¥N}iedngl €030
G986 QAR Z3d Ubnouogielad ‘€9z X00 O d 'L 1§ Wwawpedaq Swody| fousbBy wawuohaug  Z0ID
T L8Z €37 023d "sour] 'UISOgUIN uopelng 8dlQ 1sod g¢ ¥ou Bwwy 1030
000 978 YAD ‘ABA0D ed Ssauisng poomsap AR POOMISIM (seo)ABiuaNO T 003D
3 " Ssalppy sweN Aoy
sioppass Auedwon - g
pajwi (asoobziem) SOA
¢ ebed d11 premdey Aol 0Qg 8002/L 110




00 Z UoIsIaA

aleq aimeubig
{8612 ASL PEDN SOUR 'PIOjEIIS 'Pecl 15T "uoneAasay Y| pryeMan  ZOMD
92 961 989 1Z3d SOour 'Ucisog PECY BIIAPCOM £/ UBAIING BEY  LOMD
PO 8 HE 0Z3d 'sour] ‘pesysaumg ‘J19a4s ybiH "asnoH [edey)) Aojleluoy) WUYIEM  0OMD
0s L2L'2 aDL 1ML MaS3IPPIN WeYlad anuaAy POOMWIZ ‘05 ON X08 O d "9SN0H YLWS 'pI sduBw 20I0AL| SEY O/D P17y sisysiuig uud gmr QoD
000 1N8 99N wWeybumoN ‘eming '@IBIST [BUISNPU| WIBYUSLE ‘HN0D Aayusuuag 'L un pr Buibexoed 9 Buluswi4 wud 39 D0rD
AR 2%) 3v0 823d 'sqwey) ‘uojbui|3 ‘peoy uclsdely) ‘wieg ebajoD ‘seiqeIg eyt piTienbigisnr goro
L€ 9SP 401 §vQ sy ‘Yug ‘Kesuouepy ysmys 'asnoy sewher Juswedad [oRUoD 1PaID patiwi dnois) uolyBNENDI SBWePr  YOrD
62 Li€ 023d 'SoUn UOISeg IN ‘vouny floang Buiy g siswebup puer 50RO
68 L0F SOUr uOjISOg JUIISAI) |1I9PA4 £ omop op gord
vE ¥Gr ¥ £NT UI0oUN ‘[[BUSI3NE ] ‘Sue] YUON 2 uosuyor suuyeinr  LOM0
CE 965 dOg LLON pIeyusy ut uokns AqBexs ‘asoi) uewung g SIDIAYIAS INIHL IM 90D
0% 62C HYZ 223d 'sow 'uoysog “youbuen ‘peoy Ausy ‘sefienos uonelg ¢ WuUIA eIt SO0
000 NHL 0Z3d ‘Soul] 'uoisog IN ‘Lo ‘SUspIes) AuLsd £t piemARH Jajluusr  $0rD
LO0ZZT ANO 1Z3d 'soun ‘uejseg 'pecy uoibuyiam 9/ | apym-wonsAn susior €00
65 651 DAP PNT HOA maN “ueg Apues Z '26po uapleq wody uer goro
Q0L QdS | 1ML ‘xesaippiy ‘uoiBuippa) ‘peoy eseqly 90| B|epal uyor Lord
pL 6 T09 GON ‘weybuijop 'plouly ‘e Asswey gl [e2in08|3 ydng yer oord
[A=R 743 4G ZON ‘WYHONILLON "Q¥0420a148 1SIM "'Qv0Y 344N0avy §5-5F IdYIHONI VYOI
0¥ L6} OHB $Zg ‘weybuiuug uoibutpiy wBumsaym crL SWaISAg [0UCD ¥ STIUCLHDA(T [IRSTIPUY| 601D
68 ZEE'LL H19 83 191580187 "BUOISIBUM ‘PROY SBpUQLIBD "91RIST SIMIUM BUL P17 XN s184y 301 8010
000 ANL LHY "Aaung ‘|ypay ‘19aus UBIH 09 panwr (Mn}esea Bul 2010
gl sev'ey 9dl [937 's9197 ‘UopIeg 'YINOS ABM NUIHANT WiBd SSBUISNE NUILBIL] *D) U O1d saded juapuadapy 801D
GO 218°LL HGP 137 181580197 199G BuipieH L1 - £ ‘2 Iun P11 Buipog 1oedw) [~/ ]fe)
LZ SSH'LL ave 21nD Aeung fepaques) Iajemioe|g ‘led SSELISNE SMOPEBI 8] “UBGIBAIY (Wes ) ysSeD) aoyo pear ur 4ip yury Ang e +OID
000 H19 837 'Isise01e *auoisiaym ‘peoy ebpuquies ‘aieis3 SPIUM 8y PY1 M0 s1aiy 301 €012
BEGIEE ADO ZEW "1RISAUDURIW PIORANG DEOY 2:0UNDElT L 'UN0D BIqoD Jebos) Mo
26 €18 MNP 63d 'SoUN 'PICJWELS IN ‘BUIPUESST pROY BUINOG 3JBIST [BLISNPUY yiedmopeay P11 suonipy ¥ sabew) 101D
0g 62t weybuoy ‘'uoieg Buon ‘peoy ey Spial4 P SHONJL o4 1vedw) Buigpuey 1oedwy 001D
L69L OS1 91X0 'eNYSPIONG Amaueg ‘001 xog Od T SoueUIY [BIIBWWOD §5 1 SPAO 0D £)7 jeuonewaiu) BIPAH  GOHD
00 159 S2UI UYISOE PROYN WIBd PROM GoL suiBpoy ucseys  woHD
00 0V MY BND 'x88s3 'uopiey alep Junysa|(o) 'pEOY LNy SAapRoy siepuig yoog (lemdiy  6OHD
E96LL'1L rQ PNN 'SIVEYUON ‘S|iuyaelg peoyY NIsoyy asnoy ublaissog P stadeg Yuws plemoy SOHD
88 165°S ZHS PNE x9$3115 1$80 B35 Ag Weyasoys 'aielsg [euisnpu| AR Jnogiey ‘gz N P SIoNpoId QWEBUAQ ©1pAH ZOHD
8L B6L'T vv0 gl ‘xesalppiw plojualg 19ans ybiy 97769 o1 wawdinbg onydeusy Biagiepiad 90HD
12 88L'L HIrZ 9530 auysAqiaq 'siebiaguwy ‘sinwumes ‘peoy Aajdiy PI1 S901DS BPIyes peoy 8besy  GOHD
1z 2o’ 3gr 98 weubuiwung 'uolsy 19a.S Ja1sayD PSP AUSH  POHD
£0 689 4Nl 23d ‘eausadpugwe?) 'yBnologiaiad 'Aasaiyp ‘PeoY uonelS 8kl pi7uswdinbg Buwesis aurig ubny  EOHD
0l 62v THE LZ9Y "sdweH ‘axoisbuiseg ‘maip Buiseq ‘ssor) waypoN PII19D4H Z0HD
3 “ sSaIpPpyY aweN Aay
_
si0)pasn Auedwon - g
panwr] (esocbzAepn) SOA
i abed d711 premhey Aoig 0Oag 8002/L1/L0




00 Z UGISIOA

aleq asmeubig

000 ZAB GNS 'uopuwmg 'eaciberg peoy puepuBls 'Nied SSSUISNG JNEMIRESD "9SNOH JATBMIEND SNBSS [BISUBU|Y URK BOWD
000 HE6 BN ujodur 'l ay) wo dioyj saurt ujodur] *AIeq pio 8yl ‘Z 800 xneauilop MBS BOWD
22 96L'S ‘pueia:l 'y UIGNEG YBESNSUDID 'Hred 900 MAAYIRY ‘0L HUM 'SSNOH HS3USUS|D prsaded usybnEON  LOND
GO ELE'E ¥G GYH 'XOS3|PPIN Sl ‘Peoy Ysiew Of L asnop 86pugsbury O1d §9IIMSS [BIDUBULY LB  O0WD
S0 vI6'T HQy 137 'sajse0ia 192ns Buipiey pilvedieN  SOND
0Z 0¥t 1€ 023d 'soun 'uojsog ‘Jaxog aue Ang g plelegy BUER SSIN  ¥OND
000 s 0Z3d 'ysuooun) uag uojdwerg pecy ue4 'abpo onsefen SUEOS WOUBW  EOND
88 €61 HHO PLNG QIUSHIOA UHON ‘flesusH ‘aue pueps ‘smojefung sy & SUOINIOS HO - 189S WBN  ZOND
93 9¢1 §16 2N7 ‘speg prezzng uaiybian ey oo '1aang Buiesn osnoH amopel P11 S80S aIyd el SMOLIBI LOWD
oy L0t PEZ PEON 'Sour ‘piojes)s '91eBULON B - § UOSIM B M PRIZIBM ST 0OND
92 662 29z 0zad sourn uoisog N @%Apsoy ‘peoy ydiopusy € AQUEN A0281S  YOWD
1€ w9 0ge 2430 Agreq ‘uoisearg ‘suen soowbuoT py1sanddng oyt 9010
6 SSy'y 1H6 013d 'saun) "swnog ‘pecy plojuid P sade] g sisget syun wono
0 0L¥'L YO0 £)S HodIoS 'PrOY Hed JPISYIeaH ‘Wid apIsuyesH PI SJBULEY BIOIBA X8T 601D
9L SoE | HI'G 92d) "HIopoN ‘15804 pjogey ) sBuipingiaso)l jeog ewol  gOND
169ZL L gNL 241 'sdog pIoyiaL 'poom uaiBuinuog wno) wed isag pPrIMN ook 201D
gL 8IS V20 1g3d SOU uOISOR SIBIST (BUISNPU| BUDiSPa. ‘asnoH &ife3 g o 907D
00 £t AHP ZN7 ‘Ujooun ‘peoy 2RI 18)Ng 9SNOH SdBWWI0D ISNPU} ' 92O JO JIQLUBLY SIYSUIOdUr] SO0
A%} WY/ 1CON ‘$UIT 'Weyluer) Py HEUM PIO ‘2 F L IR Pi1 5/8UN0D AUNOD BJIYSUIOOU]  +01D
aF 26 NLZ SYAA ‘@nusays ‘uojbuwleps 'sied ssauisng iunues) ‘pieaginog edoin3 Z6z P17 SWSsAG Buriew yur €010
000 DSt 9IX0 aryspioxO Ainqueg 0L X089 Od P17 souewd [BRIAWWOD §SL SPAOT 201D
9€ 59 Z9¢ 01371 'so9] “Aepjuiy ‘ajeis3 (euisnpu| aBpug siampoq peOY Sliampoq ‘g un o Buiysiiep g Buneuwe 1010
GL8s HIE €95 '2IYSVIOA YINOS ‘WEYBYICY ‘028 X018 Od pieqweol 001D
T 29 VG GNT ‘S2Ur ‘9NSeILIOH '818)ST PU) pEOl Uuolsog ABA XNaJaAaQ ¥ Ivn QUi UeA sau 0012
56 01 93, FEON "Sour ‘piojes|g peoy Asiped 0D JousisEg BRUSUIOOU 001D
€L 85 HEE £95 ‘BIYSHOA YINOS ‘WewaLiey (25 X089 Od pEQWOT 00D
vz 28 Y9 BN 'SOUrT '9(ISEdUIOH '#1BIST pu| PROY UOIS0g 'ABM, XNAIAA3Q ' IUN QUM UBA SOUIT QDD
£Z8 799 SON ‘WYHONILLON ‘HOOHEAYD 'L33YLS ANYILYOA SINVYHOM3IW SYIANNS AIX  QOMD
GLEYE'L NOE $MS Hodois 'Aasien uoiesH ‘pecY 8jeA Wed ABWT uswuequil 8y) 91-61 “8SnoH Asd P (Mn)uswninioey 48X D0MD
££ 508’8 ING 12N YIOHEN ‘WeyUSyEZ '91EIST JEUISNPU] WEYUdNE peoy spiemp3 36i0ad ‘g6 iun priuBioken gm0
12 6SY'E JHE 2997 ‘SAIgSIRISERIST JIARED ‘9JRIST [RUISNPU; UosUBYdNS AR (BULG PI1 008 B JUS0H  VOMO
L0E6LT 2dg GNS 'UCRUME '[IH [IUPUIAL ‘SJURY) [BAIY 12 1020 1504 'seoimag Bunileg ‘P17 SN jeay AN BOMOD
6g 888 ADZ ENN SiUBYHON ;mumm_zo.__ =/t ' 153 jeuisnpul pecy :Oumc_c_._un_ .uwo_U nusAz /2 uun mr__r_w__c.u Wud >0v_ BOMD
00299 AIYSUIOOUIT UOYSOg JaNdIg MO)S 198CH ‘aSNOK jIounoy | AeSy usapied  L0MOD
o NHE 0Z3d '21ysu|oour] ‘LOISCg 'PEBUSBLIMG 850/ BYNES G| VBB TH 90N
96 9201 ArL 01§ 'spadn ‘peoy ASiUlesT 'LNoY 2Je0s 'ISN0H oAUy PIT MM QAU SOMD
000 NEE /3d ubnoloqiaiad 18ied py UBnoioqIaed 06 SJ8JUIId UBMAIS) LBY POMD
IE €62 NHE 0234 'SOUT ‘LOISOR 'PRAUSAUIMG '3S0|D) SUWES G uapdsy 1M E0MD
3 ” SSaIppY sweN Aoy

i

i

sioupag Auedwon) - g |

panw] (ascofizAepn) SOA _
G ebegd d71 plemieH A0S OQ49 800¢/LL/LO




00 Z UOISIBA

a18Q ainjeubig

r 946 YO LHY ‘Aeung ‘|ypay ‘ABpA SS80ULLY 9SNOH UBIPEND anp enuogjoebnay HOdD
9g 76a'sE [1Z 6S 'PlI9Iysys 'peoy ueq 'uno apisisany ‘Gl hun ‘sonsifo ssaudxg soud loydseded o0dD
90z v naz Z3d ‘ybnoioqaiad ‘pecy UBLIWEM ‘EL 3N suonnjos uud  40d0
ZOEOE'S dX | 6LHY 'X2SSng 1S9/ 'PESISUUD) 1SBT ‘a)UaD) 8bpUqad Z 'S5N0H BAIQ soydeibreded 3040
+ 959'9 avz LON weybumepn “1aang Aingsties esenbs Angsies ‘gf iun p1y Buysiung juud xuaoyd  Qodo
0 L1¥'L QHY LON ‘weubumioN '€ZL X080 d 9 usbiamod 2040
LE 880°G 796G GV 'SUSH uapuadien ‘py UOINT JamOT ‘BJEIST TRLISNPY] MW PICRed § uNn P11 @snoyauep Aydesfiounayy suy Japmog g0dD
00 926 YOI LHY ‘A82ng '|iypay ‘Aepp §$80UL4 '9SNOH JuRIpenD) Bl 1oenuon loabnag  wodD
L1 6pY HVE 13d ‘sque) 'uBnoroqusied peoy adioyisbioq gel subg psansey Od  60dD
g€ SOv HE6 9N "UIooun 'IrH Syl Lo sdioy sueT uedun) ‘Aneq pIo Bul 2 O P NEuag - 8040
00 89E XNO 223d 'SIuI7 'uoisog UoISIS)d PROY UMINUD S8DIIBG POOS LS § ABULBDON INBd  £0dD
¥E 9l DY0 98N 'XBS3PPIN PIOJIRID AR UOATY p sbeglog  90dD
89 691 HNP Zn7'speg puezzng voiyBiaT 'peoy abpuquels ‘Aem unookuayd /3 un pin Gubesoed je1sod 50D
AR H1Z 0Z3d 'SOUN 'UoISOg UONBRNG Peoy Vs/ew 62 Aepesumd  $0dD
£8 £6E QM6 £Q9 'PIOjPRIT 19841G UOLRWIWEH 3SNOH UOMIWWEeH P17 Auedwony Yo si8luud  £0dD
96 a8 IHZ 0L x2553 ‘uojyBno ‘aue Aoised 01 psued ssald  Z0dD
2229 YNB GLVQ ey 'dnopIS SA0JS) UOPPEH LG P11 wideddod 10dD
9L 64411 AP 65 ‘PlRIRBYS BiElST (BLYSNPUL ABMYIEY 350|D) ABMYIEd 000)d B/L P luug oo0ld  00dD
001 dMO GLON "weybumon "£89¢ X08 O d WN0I3Y awodu] 3 uafilamod 004D
19 iy aArg 1234 'SOuIT ‘Uols0g ‘anuaAy mojaibul gL uouBAD BUILBD 00D
50 8591 DAP 470 ‘uoiburieq 'peoy asnoyuas abuein €002
0001 M3L PEON 'SOUN piojes|S peoyY abpugpoom UOSIOUDIN B BAIIO 200D
69 6.5 AJ8 $S "PIRIYBYS ‘BUE Namdn} asnoy eonydels P sanddng 1asyo 1000
0g /68 YOE 2V 'BNUSSUYD "Lioouny 'NOorg uoisald ‘PeOy JIISSUD SaTIAIBG 1AqQUBN ZO 000D
oS ZLL'y d1v ON ‘weyBumoN 'ele1sa pu| eauqg IBpsSIE|D ‘esoin aebuip ‘2 wun peliwIM S1aysiulg opel) weyBumoN  GoND
gt 041 4YS 9XS 'anysauD 'sWiny |peayd 'PeOY UONEIS JO0|4 I1S| 8SNOH JeppuIg P17 401085 MON  YOND
000 HNQ ZHd ‘UHad SRABayld 'C [9AST *SIUNOSOY JBWOISND UOIUMY YDWJION BOND
002c981 SoUIM 'PIOJES|S ‘PEOY ISET 'SSOO NOUNOD I2UISK] |1oUNoY) 10UISIQ UBABISEY UHON SOND
60 ¥99'ZL HMZL 23d 'uBnoloqua)sd 'uolSpoops ‘ABAA HOBGIEM G 'L HUN P17 Bunep epwuoneN  LOND
ES ¥EL'EL 3NG £3@ 1IBSS0) PEOY UBLIOIOS MIBd UBIO|OS 'g Iun P17 Buiysiuig uud asoopy [9BIN 9OND
¥z 5o2'e D79 ELEN 'USWION 'S1e1s3 ([Buisnpul yteauyoey ‘uuey usalg ‘i un saoiwag Buiaies pue Butpuap siopoN SOND
¥ 18€ 407 1734 'soun 'uoisog *anuaay Aagasoy g1 AYUBDIW N #OND
18€E88 dSE 7O8 'SHOA Isem, Piojpesg ‘pecy eboueH ggz PIn soulyoe edioN  EOND
$9620°L 1D LHY 'Irypay Aemsusony) ‘osnoy juabay pi1dnoig Buynsues SNN ZOND
69 LGP'1 4V PEON ‘saun ‘piojes|s "arebyuoN zy P .00 URLUMAN LOND
el 718 LZ3d "SoUI "URsog TPeoy MEUS ZE PJEPPOD) BIOOIN OOND
£089¢ XNQ 223d 'souri] ‘ucisog ‘uoisialy ‘peoy yunyD S80IAI85 POOd UOS 7§ ABULEDOW INBd  SOWD
9Z 852 292 0Z3d 'sour] uoisog UN 9%Apso4 Peoy ydiopuey € Aqien Aedels  WOWD
3 W SSIpPY aweN Aoy

i

sloypals Auedwon - g ‘

pojwiI (8s00BzAB M) SOA M
g abed 4717 piemfen Aol 0Qg 2002/L1/L0




(00 2 UOISIBA

eleq auneubig

0B ¥¥5'2 dd9 GENN SINYHLHON ‘ONIHILLIN "AVM NOIHIO "MeYd NOIHG HLIYOM3INLLNHS  NOSO
8€ 226 1V9SON 'WVYHINILLON “YOOHEBAYd QvOod QOOMYIHS ‘SHAINID SSINISNG AOOMYTIHS 'S LINN ONIHSINIA LNIHd GOOMEIHS 05D
0 v2'L Q59 £AD "AHLNIADD 'GVY0OY SNILYVIW LS "TSNOH INYNOGH3HS HALYM INIHL NHIAIS Rlriye]
00 00V H1S €NE 'X3SSNg 15E3 3A0H ‘peoy Anquioy Z1 edeaseas  MOSD
00 ¢ dDO0 FEON 'sour ‘piojes)s N ‘ybnomogbuig 81E153 121SNPY| JAIBISIUM privos g llepueS HD OS2
FA AR A AML ELNG ‘Sugiom LEY XO8 Od x0g %007 ueadoin3 Juequd 00 Pri [EUEYQ UNS  HOSD
60 828°f Hyb 210D %8853 “yowueH ‘peoy Asllen PHMN O  DOSD
80 LLL'} dES 11§ 'SpeaT sAuQ wnuuajjipy ‘esnoy Anue) pn suognieg edojsaul YOS J40SO
SZE50'Y ADE G10A ‘2iiusyoa 1683 'uolBuipug 'sleis] euisnpul Aqewie) 'peoy Iisedue p adejesals 3080
gt eee't Nty 8ON ‘weybumon 'ubnouoailg 'eauQ siepsielo PIT axol g udwis  Q0SD
00 O¥6 916 £EdH 'susH 'pesisdway [SWaH 'peoy siowbBory | P17 SUDHENUNWWOY Uo)AIS 208D
95 116 1VZ 023d Souin ‘uoisog “ynyed|y ‘sue) usasd si1sea SIayeIo SoMIAIeg Uodsued | uopaling g0SD
oL Lvg NYe 0Z3d "souin ‘ucisog N 'ieydig peoy lanunesy Buiea) puBIOH YINOS YOS
00 009 Nae6 LLNG Buyuom '86GY x08 Od ‘anua) Buissadoly anbayd L¥6GS PN ebes  60SD
g1 729 U336 99N ‘weybumey ‘leming suspleD) emoy ¢ uonnquisiq aupeads  gOSY
0s oty ZLS LPHQ 'weynQ ‘6. g 0d OSV S pi7 saoineg Ableug suswaig 208D
95 G9E HDS +58 '|o1sug 'uoibusug ‘peoy eirauog g2 P {MN) oywems B80SO
00 SET HIZ PEON 'S0uUr ‘piojes|s ‘peod uopuo 2 198 L Y qn[Q 18xouD projeRls S5O
[A R TAA Hdr 288 ‘2aysesue ‘uingydeig ‘Aep saned 9 jsauod A #0850
¥ 0gL YNL ZON 'weyBunon ‘enuaay [embBucT ‘aser) [SWu ‘pQ IR 01100 Yy Seysoq wysis €080
6S ¥91 d18 Lzg3d 'S ‘uoiseq ‘peoy voyybneT | ueaing evuemag 2SO
[:{-ZTAR 832 073d 'sour ‘uoiseg N 'UOLISING "aue] 90140 150d enuan Buidwes g ueaeie) LOUANNG L0
Ob 9091 SHO GLON ‘weybumoN "As|sauuy “jied SSBUISNE POOMIBYS ‘BAUC MO|IIM privyedains  00SO
8 62 ZH6 p( 8 "plojpeig sue siybiaH JeinD ed $SAUISNG B9 ' 'R Z SN Py poje8s Q0SSO
L0 156 SOO LZ3d 'Sou 'u0isog 'PECY LB PROM BZ UOSPJEUDRY SopRYD Q0HD
000 VY.Z FEON 'Sour) ‘pIOjERIS ‘piayeuuea) soyo Ausmiag JIBN BACY  BO0MD
06 LIPEY HOZ 2157 'spas 'peoy Asjwiy '9snoH plaie pPruciaiaIg R BIAYIOY  VOHD
Z9 LiL'pL Y19 ENN ‘ucldwEyuon ped UolnoKy ‘950D UOISUBW  9SNOM UBLUSIUNK p1 dnoisy Jeded SLWoH Yeqon BOMD
pozeLdL QL £1ML 'X2SaPPTIN ‘WEUIaS 'SNuUaAY pOOMLLIT 0F ON %08 O d '9SnoH g PIT SOUBUIY BJOAUl SEH  BOWOD
g0 520'0l 0dG p3d ‘Ubnoloqatad uolBulap, peOY Srufded ‘enue) sJueNLUBY IEN BACY  20MD
S PEE'C XdZ FEON ‘SIUM "pIojed)g ‘syueg ISAM £ priepng Ay 90MD
TLBIGE NYS 141 ®MIOHNS ‘Yowmed) ‘peoy uopybnoidg esnoy gy pr{edong) spied PN QoY SOMD
JA AT A ZNZ OFS PIBIUEISAYD SUET YUOHCIS '9SnOH BuuRiug SUIAASPUIM OINY OVH $0HD
09 96¥'L 776 SON weybumoN Wed poomisag 'PEOY UOUSISET) HNOD PIOIWES /%G SHUN M 4 duopion yucibuissoy  £0MD
00 2501 QD4 ELAL 'X9SBIPPHN WEYLS] SNUaAY PoOMW|T ‘0§ 08 Od '@SnoH Yiws papu goueuy 2010AU SEY 20HO
S EEE SN ZNN 'ucidureypoN ‘adioyisbury ea0ue) sdioyisbuy gL S3)BIDOSSY LOSUIGoY 108D
[£: 044 M6 LLNN SIEULON ‘AQ100 ‘66 X08 Od PP sueuodwioD SH 00MD
£1hs AMY p@D o8puqueD peoyY AgmoD ‘Bucung femio ZL P jocudespenty  QODD
3 m ssaIppy aweN A9y

|

|

sJo}Ipasn) Auedwon) - g

panwi (asocbzAepn) SOA A

. sbed d11 premieH Aois 0Qag 8002/LL/L0




00 Z uoKIaA

sleq ainjeubig
LETLE B2 8SM IIESIEA S|Ilyumoig PEOY Uopur P (3N} Aemeuea|) S3 BICSA  £0AD
16 Evy FZE LIXO ‘Anqueq ‘6¢G o8 Od P eujepon Z0AD
[a]e]1] ¥dl 0Z3d $our] _:Ounom UOUINM ._umom uopuon _m__.> amvcjom 1) BUOTDIA 10AD
v ol ANE 1209 'S0\ 15ap 'Aeiybiay 'peoy sbu| prey yeg sauisng uoneuoion PN S1onpold [Bisnpy) Buniia  DOAD
+9 066°L AX0 LN ‘LOpUCT ‘Weyus)o) ‘pecy POOMILEI] DL P17 senddng Builfexded Mn 2OND
65 €8E'L N6 0ZN ‘uopucT "aucisiaym ‘PECH YSIH O0vL - $EEL '9SNOH oin3 P11 waydenin Lono
0056 X1 ££3Q ‘'shqiag ‘suinogiap |IH Asuwds 19 SATIMBT 1584 M 00ND
9% 569 XN 210 WeupI0 'MeUS 18318 SSaYSNQ '91e1s3 [BUISNPU] J931IG SSAUONE 't Pun pr{yninssil 01D
£6 651 S¥. 1Z3d 'soun ‘uoisog JN 'UCUBGAM 'PEOY MOT § upLe] SUD Q0L
9l 168 V6 079 'SOUBT AINg WONOQSWEY b X0F O d ‘MEYSUSED BWWT OVd PIIMNLINL  NOLD
09 €81 HIE 023d 'soun ‘uoisog ‘peausaums '1eens ufiil ‘asnod pdeys Asjewoy) useH  WOLD
86 142 330 9ON ‘weySunioN ‘plojseg 'PeOY POWY 59 PN {S861) s90iuag Jadoon AUBL 104D
000 $EON "alysu|oouI 'pIojealS ‘prOY Weyesd 661 whLuer  MOLD
74 ME6 0LV ‘esySpIOJUSH D|SIREH “Ed SSaUISNg PIRUIEH OIq0W 1 roLo
1L 2L5'691 FH8 ENN uowdweyuoN Asundspunoy ‘@so|) a6pojeies g1 dnoug soded yowsag eyy QLD
06 006'ZY gYZ 9108 $WOAsam AoiBuig aue spreyanse) ‘i spayspsed ey seolnes oydess) sewny 17ke]
00 008'L DvL $31 Ja1sacia $497 JUowneag ‘ANEIST [BLASNPU| |IH #5109 'PEOY UOIsOg P SS8Id UBSIMY BUL  HOLD
196698 MI0 ZLIND XxassT ‘Aedusyg ‘Aepn PIojpey '9sNoH 150Walod diyssauped Bupuig syl 9019
89 $S¥'9 NvQ 237 81580157 'peoY PuBYeQ BG - £5 priuosuiwo) 401D
0 ZVP'S rgz g131 "Js1590t37 'uoisBipy peoy Bump asoip uchy g P11 Buipuigyoog Jopny 301D
9L LEV'SL Xl ZON 'weybumon ‘peoy BBoH aluusy PRdnI9HY®YL QoL
85 8E9'L 41/ 1Z3d ‘U 'ucisog 'SepISpIeog Hed INOARapUT U0IS0R JO SICKEL  J0LD
108612 IMP 80d WINQWSUOd /56 X9 Od SA0IAAG [RIDURML] 10401 E0LD
90 ev0'1L YN 9630 ‘aiyshqiaq 1adiag 'teang ussny ‘esnNoH pIeuca dnoisy Aemiag aul V01D
26 621 148 BLWD "¥o58] 'Mmopel "ARM WNIPELS “WiRd $SaUsng W £ hun P17 eauan) AeS 4O Wod 9yt BOLD
68 269'9 Qd6 888 'SOUBT “aU|0) 'peDY PlRYUsaID 'asNOH g Y Priwsisreyl  goLo
¥9 1.2 ©76 123d SIUIT 'UDISOF BNUIAY POCMISLS GE ueAng eS8 01D
Sl Z¥E INF ENT ‘U[02Ur 'PEOY UCHOJD E|[IA SSEusng Aqueyly ‘esnoH obeln pi sweishs sseuisng Sppoy 901D
0S L1z 31 BAD 'BIUSHIMIEM YUOMIUDY 'BIBNDS YL BYL pilABojouydal 851 §0LD
| 4WA YA DHL YEON 'sour ‘paojealg ‘alebyinog g P17 0D ® nquang +0LD
0§ 881 X006 +vO0 cu«wmr_u_oo Jta& Ssausng spejaasg ..Am>> [eurug .OCO SN0y P13 wu_r_am._mu suenouyla] €010
68 .9 Oy PN ‘Liosu ‘Aeybuipg 1weng ubiy 1S - 6p AeuBurngjo sieml  ZOLD
00 v2 4Z4 INT vooun g/8x08 O d sole|nBay suoisuad eyt 101D
GO gL PEON 'SoUIN 'pJCIea|S ‘PROY 1SB] HeQ) aJmSujoour] eyl 004D
ez e sour ‘uolBuog ‘aue Bunewy gz Asoeig ueme  YOSD
£089L MBZ | LNG ‘Xassng 1sep ‘BuyHop ‘peoy 8quiodwied [Z ‘pi SEIIAIES [BIOUBIL DESH 0/ QLI SMNIdS Ma  DOSD
G 9Ll SE £1 M BIYSHIOA 1S9 AUNgsma adIoUISUaARY AEM BPISIBAY Gy UM P SUoNog oS dOSD
voSLg MEZ 1INg Buijpop ‘proy equiodused LZ P (MN) saueuly ectoau] DASH 0D P #00Z Buusitd WS 008D
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy
SJoYpaIy Auedwon - g _
papwi (ascobzdepn) SOA j
g ebeg d711 psemdey Ao 0ag 8002/11/20




00 2 uoIsIep

s)eQ ainjeubig
98 v08 OYZ 9180 "asHIoA 1sam Asibuig 21e1s3 seuisnpuy prayanses 'gy Wi $30018AUT QIUSMOA  Q0AD
000 SHE e 'xess|ppiy aBpuqxn pecy pioxQ “esnoy abpug aJueury UOIAX  0OXD
0o N4 Zz1H ‘Aeung 'peayiayiea 'peoy uoishuny 662 ied waliay ‘asnod yomsung P MN $9eS Joded IMM  SOMD
€684 Z TLL YEHN logng 's81a08g "ybno|g ‘Aem puede) P17 semoiD WRIIA  POMD
6% BL6 € XI'L N1 ‘U[03UIT 193N PUBOd ¥E Pi] S13UQNEIS B SIBIUIY UOSLIBH [ M SOMD
85 016 DL1 BNH ‘IiNH “Aep 1epend yied Buiped |aped pi7 BupeeurBul Jospuipy  ZOMD
|G EEE THY ZNT'UI0oU PROY 8121 J8IN0 P WiBd @ O WeUBM  LOMD
000 SOUIT UOSOEIN ‘peEsYsBUMG 85010 BUNIA 6 UBMUON APUBM.  QOMD
1S 509 DHL LEG SPIW 1SaM ‘weybuiuug sueT |yuaylg 'asnoH [BUCHBULIS| Buises jleyxnea 90AD
00 005'22 H3L PEON 3nysu(oour] ‘plojesig peoy 1seg pI1dnoio §DA  SOAD
19 192 A1 £37 191590197 'pROY AOWERPNIG ‘9SNOH JIue odag say0 P wang BusiA  YOAD
3 I s SN SSOUPPY it I i nr A - OWIENST AGSIES
SR e LI R 20 : s | ST
o RREE AT R TS : o T
T i s i OUDRID AuBdWOD - @ ST
RERi e X e rEE T U peiuny(9soobzAe M) SOA L
B S D Tt AR, e L iy T, Rl B - . PE e e T T

d11 piemley Aol 0Qg

800¢/11/L0




00 Z UOISIA

2eq aimeubig
9L ¥01 11t ZdH 'BHIHSOYOALYIH 'QVILSdWIH TFW3H SNV MHYd ASNOH Muvd IYNOILYNYILNI WISHASIMSY 904D
£V o€ 189 SON WYHONILLON "MOONEAYA ‘133415 ONY1LYOd QLT INLLON) AT XNVYS §04D
£t 65E ABG 8ON "WYHONLLLON ‘QvOH TIVHLNN *LHNOD HOOWILHM 12 LINN QLI SHYO LSTHOd  #0d4D
0g 6¥2'c ZNGS #SE 10LSIH9 'NOLONIMNSHE 'Qv0d ITUANQE §/F L€ S1INN an{ioLsye)onos €040
av g8t 438 /30 ‘IHHSASHIA NOLSIM "ANNIAY SHINNYW ‘TLYLSI ANI SHINNYIN 'LHNOD HLIEVZINE S LINN HONOLONIHSINIZ 204D
26 651 M6 SHN 'HOIMHON '3LYLS3 TVMLSNANI IJHOHLIMOE AYM SIONYHS ONIOVHOVL SHOWTIZ 104D
€l 0Ey oF 497 PNN counEm_._.th .m___r_._r_w_.._m .umom PIOJpagE PIO wmucnwcwwsc ;8 P XN Eom:_uun_ 004D
IUX T4 DOZ £20M SLY3H ‘QHOLLYM AHSNG GYOH WYHNIQTY '3SNOH HYOJOHN3 ‘QLT MN ¥¥DdouN3 "yDdosn3 103D
25 #S0L DACSION SLION GYILSMIN '3LVLISI ANIAVYM T3ZVH 2L 1INN A {AYHONILION} §23 003D
000 XN } 0g3d $our ‘uoisog ‘uouty 1eeng Buny g sjipwebug jeuer  ONOD
LozLe dNE LIOA 'SHIHSHUOA HLUON HONQHOSHYDS 'Q13I41SYS 'avoy H3Lvs QALINM AIaMyYENag  +0aD
BZELP'LL 498 9ON "WYHONLLLON “TI3MINA AYM HIHI4 IHINID SSINISNE NOISIA 9 LINM QL7 SIDAHIS AVATIWYS 1O3HIG  £04D
i€ 489 D06 GON ‘WYHSNILLON 'QIONYY "35070 3Lvoani 2y (OMiNIYHY 114) 103410 200D
80668 ¢ L9 SON AYHONILLLON "MOCHBAYA "'QYOY HOOHSYIHS 'THLINID SSIANISNE XOOUEUIHS 92 LINN ONIHSINIA LNI¥d MOOH8AYa 100D
85 0vZ FHE 9N "WYHONILLON "113MINEG ‘HLNOS QX NOLONITIN ALTO/™LIDIIT ANIVE 000D
61 90¢ IWIHLDITA LdNS 443 3100
16 POL wbiaag spwdaunoy Q100
ZLoTY'0L BUSILS ud [BID D100
v 891 paywnr josue)  g102
000 d18 123d 'sour] 'uoisog 'peoy uojubineT | Jadseip aud VD
LLG18'E HOS EDN 'WYHONILLON ‘AT THIddVIN 'OYOY HONOYOEJOOM 906 SIONYHNSNI 3A0A ANHYID 100D
000 IFIHSMEIF 'ONIAYIH "AFTAOOM 'LSVI QVYOH ATIAVIH arsvioomza 00092
£99:2 901 BIAE ‘THIHSHHOA LSIM "ATTIHS 'AYM I3NENT GLTHM YIHOLIOS  +0RD
1629 DIV HZON SLLON MHYMIN QVOH IDOHIM0O8 31YLST TVIHNLSNON] IDVHOLS HEYMIN '§1 LINN 017{WLLON) S3d0N3ANT Quv08  £08D
GE Skt 39 GLON WYHONLLLON “TIYNMINH GVOH TIVNLYM IS0 HLIHOMINNIA ¥ LINN WYHONILLON 1104%0018 208D
60 #45°501 NQE 698 'SANYIAIN LS3M A¥NAAT0 '\QYOY AZ1ANG 01 GL71H3dvd MOIMS3E 1080
R LLOT X9 1230 Aqseq ‘aauq esoobziem 'g) xog Od yicogesoaweg 0080
G2 9ve Suonpuon Y o4y NIVD
BOL18 palwin yn ssewareddy  WIYD
000 AP PNT ‘SOUn %OA maN Hueg Apues z ‘ebpon uepeg weofliy uer 1V
Se ovl 17€ $230 "A9430 'SA1313 NOSNILS 'OvOH NOUNITO 84 Q17 S3DNAYIS LN LD3dSY  20vD
gl LLL Zr9 GON 'WYHSNILLON ‘GIONYY 'Q¥Od WYHONILLON QLTSIDIAYAS IYAL QIONEY  90VD
18 6L 31 £93T ST ITUATIVOD “LSTM AVM IINITHILNE ‘SSNOH AVMILYD QLISIVANY  SOVD
FasforAx N9 FAM 'SONVIAQIN 1S3IM TIVHSONILLS 'GV0Y ONINdS QL7 SONINGS TIONY  #0VD
$LZ95'C DOF 5530 SASYI0 NOLIHATY F1VIST IVIHLISNAN Mavd SIL0D 'AYM QOOMHOHIG QL7 LHOdSNYHL OHO3TIV  EOVD
LOETL' X80 99N WYHONILLON 'Q404$YE 'OYON NONM3A SHYOM XINIOHd QLT INMNdNILY  Z0VD
19 L1Z'9L BAY 2137 241ysia)sa31aT YRoMmelNT ‘es0i)) exiduin] PIY ung Sanests spoqqy LovD
68 6¢ ZIL LN 'WYHONLLLON QHO3SYE MIN 'SLYDHIHON 01 SWHVIVLY  00WD
3 SS9IppY awepn Aoy
sioyppaJ) Avedwon - g
papwin (Juiodies)n) SOA
| abeq d11 piemAeH Aol 0Qg 8002/ 1/L0




00 Z UOISIaA

8ieQ ainjeubrg
000 287 0Z3d SoUn 'uojseg ‘ewipsog 'peoy ydiosuey ¢ Aquew Aesels YWD
oo MHE 0Z3d 'sPun ‘voisog ‘PEIUSIUMS ‘'9S0I)) SYMES 6L UewNdEW ALSY  DYIND
a0 0 404 1Z3d 'sour] ‘ubisog enuaay Alagasoy G| AyueDoW AN EOND
oo SE8 1Z3d 'SOUM 'WoIS0Y USRI 19pAd £ MW or  ZOWD
ZGEBE'T aNE LW 'TUIHSWYHONIIONE "SINAIN NOLTIN SAINA Iy 3LL00IAIVD LHN0D QvILSAHNE JOINVNIJ ZNIE S30IDUIN LOWD
05 L1z HY0 FING ‘TYIHSHHOA HLEON “TIVSNIH INVT AONVM 'SMOTYONNG IHL ¢ QL1 SNOILNTOS J40- L3SWEW  00WD
5z 99b'L palwI  MN 008k Z0D
P LB 1dY SLON SLION QI3EHSNYW AYMSHYAY INIHd ASNND 100D
LE #6001 SEE 0137 'S21TT AT HIONIH 'LS3 ONiI F901¥E STIAMOCA ‘AY0E TTANNOVY 'MuVd ONNHILS'9 LINN QL1100 ONIHSINYVA ¥ ONILYNINYT 0012
000 €37 0Z3d "sourn ‘uoisog 'uonaiNng 'aue 3w 180d Z€ ¥y ewwy D
£L Q6% Q= PZAM ‘SLEIH ‘QUOLLYM ‘AVM SIA0HY | SIXY 47 SOHAYHD SINOHHIATOL YA0X  LOMD
8€ O @r: 0181 's0337 'Avod ASTHLYI 'LUN0D YIVDS 'ISNOH QAN GLIMAOANIM  00MD
05 Z5¢ umoIg uer QoMo
000 A% N 'SOUNT (j2UsIaNEL 'PIAId BISED SUBJYUON T UOSUYOr ANT NOMD
G0 Z6€ AHE ZAM "SANVIAIA LSIM ‘NOLAWYHEIAIOM L3341 AINLNNOd 02 X08 Od Q3LIWIT SHIHSINIG gMr - $0rD
00 g0g 709 SON WYHONILLLON 'GIONYEY JAINA ASSHVHEL TYDELD3T3 LUdND 4430 £0rD
ooesl dHY SON 'WYHONILLON QHOJTTdvLS 3NV TIZSS39 ISNOH INYHED Q17 SHIHSINIA INRdd AVMSNYE 20D
€5 6¥8 dGE LIDN SLION QIAIHHSY NI NOLLNS A9D3INS ISOTD NOLLNS 2 SIDIAETS LN I MT LOrD
+9 6£6 Y1z 1110 ‘198100 ‘W0 pIOjPUElg SIRIST |BUISTUPU| ABM PUBIIOH '9SNOH D B I fElUBWUOIAUD OB OOFD
000 Ddt 13g .u._EnhnhmO .>E00 Jav:w piesy .Dm:oI Bma_&toz _DDEO “:mﬁﬁmmcm.—z 198Q hn‘_on_ DNUBAGY pueju| POID
BE €£5°1 NHE 9+ "HILSIHONYW 'OVOY HILSIHD LOS INIOd LSIM HOOTH LSHId HYDOSI  EQID
€9 €6 dSt PZON 'SLLON MHYMIN 'AVM ISSOL "JHLNID SOLLSISOT TYNOILYNYILN L1 SIDIAYIS IDVANOUD HSIMIL 201D
88 £91°0E AYE O1IW "IN3M 'INENOGONILLIS "AAHA WYHNOE 3SNOH I1IYONEN0E HAdvd LNVONIJIAONI 1012
vE BLE'L SN% 9ON "'WYHONLLLON TT3MINE "IAMG QOOM SHITIIS "LST ONI WYHNITTE LENOD NILHYI ‘v LINN ALAHONOBO8YILTd) SANddNS AN D0ID
000 V30 LZ3d 'sour ‘ucisog ‘pEOY iIB POOAA SF| 6uifpoy uoueys  QOHD
19 #G6 X0 6¥H 'XAQIW 'AZT18NIM "AVM SIS 9-6 'ISNOH INIHIYMOH QLT iM3ATYD INIHYMOR  ZOHD
99 +Z6 X2SITAAIN QHOALNIHE 133IHLS HOIH 94/69 QLT OHYYD 9Y3IEITITH LOHD
£9482°1 T SEON WYHONILLON "TI¥NHONH ‘A¥M STIINVG 'LST IWIHLISNANI Yuvd NITEIW '3 LINN OLINOSENIAVISH  O0HD
BGIELE ONILIVHYW ININID  NIDD
000 MVYE 023d 'sour 'uciseg ayMg 'es0|) SUIIMS IS 01 pleueD 3508 WIDD
000 437 1234 'sour 'uojsog 'UOUBGAM ‘BRoD SMIBID §L o uesng 9D
000 X8 1Z3d soury ‘uoisog ‘pecy welbu gg JauapieD q3g  WY90
000 1Q£ 023d ‘sour] ‘uoisog saarg ‘sue Arug 95 pienED BUB  LYDD
000 Z18 123d 'soun ‘ucisog ‘peoyY MeUS Z¢ PIEPPOD BICOIN p0DD
96 +08 d3Z LION WYHONILLON Q30490148 1S3M 'SNYT NOLONIGUNY 1$3 NI GH0I M B HINOS WYHONILLON 8t LINND arrdo9g €092
62£69'C are LON ‘WYHONILLON avOd NOLSIM '3 GNI 3AQHOSWOOTE 6 LINN ONIMSINIS LNI¥d ININZD 209D
00 968’1 N79 SON "WYHONILLON ‘QTONHY "Myvd TIH LONYY ‘SYINID JIAID NINNOD HONOHOH ONMJ3AD 109D
i€ 199 WYHONILLON '"QIONNY “17iH LONYY IYINID DIAD TONNCD HONOYOE ONITG3S 009D
3 ss8Ippy aweN Aay
siojipal) Auedwon - g
pajwi (Juiodies|d) SOA
g abed d711 premiey Aoig 0Qg 8002/1L 1740




00 Z uorsIan

8leq aJnmeubig
05 #91 831 8AD IUIHSHIIMEYM 'HLYOMIINIH ‘THVNDS ML €5l Q31NN ADOTONHO3L SSL 501D
EEOLL ASY 1S ‘THIHSMHIE 'HONGIS '21¥153 SNIOYYL HONOTS 'OVOH ONIMEILS 902 QL7 %N DNNANVH TYIMILYW V10AOL  Y0LD
€62 FYE 2230 ‘IHIHSAEYIA ‘ASH3A 'aVON INYNOSHSY LOL - 651 93101 €019
6L oe rCy 8ON 'WYHONILLON LSVI 3ANG IWASIVIO QL1700 ONIddYHLS JILSVId AHL 201D
99 /89 T1£ G1ON WYHONILLON "TIVNNONH 'A¥YM STIINVA 3SNOH SLHOMM IV CL1dOHS TIVWEHL 101D
69E00E $1Z LON WYHONILLON ‘AYMAIN IHL QLTHOVIIMYA INYNNIL 001D
66 €75 8 s1aded WS piemoH  dNSD
S8 6LLZL eIpajy UBADS  NNSD
000 48 1234 'soun uoisog 'peoy uoiyBne | uBAIING BUUEMS  WNSD
000 976 1Z3d $OUI LCISOE aNUIAY POOMIAYS GE venng esasal  INSD
000 HIE 223d 'Soui 'volsog "Aquin ] "peoy slefies g vewpajg BUUDQ  31SD
000 868 1Z3d SOUTT UOISeq ‘PORY AIIAPOOM €1 veayng aney  60SD
000 $3¢ 0¢3d _moc_._ .coumom .nmwcmvc__;m .wmo_O _>u—.$00 rA JJuun(S eueIg 808D
vl oLy HOS #58 TOLSIHE 'NOLONISING OvOY JTIANOY §2 a1 tin) OXWIMS 208D
v G682 AML ELNS 'ONIHLYOM 'LPEY XOS Od "XO8 X207 NY34OHNI ¥NYELLID O/ G171 IVOINIHO NAS 808D
008 VNI ZON ‘WYHONILLON '31Y1S3 WIRLSNONI SAIYA SNIZND 'ISOTD TIIWHNIN #Q LIND QL1%NIOYLSOH NNH3LS  §0SD
BT EVE Nry S9N WYHONILLON 3AING JTvASVID 3HOI 8 NINJWIS  $0SD
62 506 N37 ZON WYHONILLON 'HLNOS LI3H1S SINNSL 31LLM ‘DLYLSS TYRLSNONI ¥uvd LINJHL ‘32 LINN QLTONIHSINIA LNIdd QOOMYIHS  £0SD
00 52¢ H15 ENE X3$SNS 1SV 'IAOH 'OVON AMNBHLOY 7L 3dvosSvas 208D
05 L11 QL PAS NOGNOT ‘133818 HOH WVHAYID '39V1d SYIINIJHYD § 'STHOLVHIOEY] WHINID d11993831ANVS 108D
5g gry 215 S9N WYHONILLON *d00MLSIE 'AVOY NOLIWVYHYNOIE 'L¥N00 QYO4WVYLS '€ LINN QL1S3INYO4 ONILIND MBS 00§D
000 3NZ £209 'THIHSHHOA HLHON ‘NOLAINS ‘Q¥OH AFTHOEN ‘MHVd SSINISNG NHOOV £ SYIAN ¥ MYHSLYIEOY QD
o0 S0 1Z3d 'SoUN ‘udisog 'PeCY WIB POOM 8T uospieyary SUONELD 1D
0z 8le'LZ HOZ 21$71°50331'aY0H ATTWHY 'ISNOH a1AI4HIv QLTNOLIYIHE ® VHIHLOY 504D
£82Z¥2'T 75 SON 'WYHONILLON ‘H¥Vd OOMLSIE ‘GVON NOLHALSYD ‘LHN0D QHOSWYLS 9 LINNQLT SHIHSINIA INIMd NIQHOD ¥ NOLONISSOY  $0ND
58 ¥8E'0} NOLEWYHL4ON ‘Me¥d NOLTNOW ‘3S010 NOISNYW "ISNOH NYWSLNNH 011H3dVd SNYOH 1¥3808  £0uD
000 NAL 6LHY 'YISSNS LSIM 'AVALSNIED 1S¥3 "2 X08 O d AL HN TYILING TINOLNTY  20MD
ZE €25 N19 £14M ‘THIHSHHOA LSIM ‘QVOH SONVHO 'SHHOM IONYHD 017 SHIINIONT ¥38ENY INVLIZY  L0MD
96 66 ZNZ O¥S 'GIAIIUILSTHD ANV HLHOHOLS ‘ISNOH VINNVLIYE 017 SNITUISAONIM OLNY Ovd  D0ND
8l 961 QY6 €08 QHO4AVYE 133MLS NOLYFWAYH 3SNOH NOLYSWAYH ANYJNOD HLOTO SHALINND  20dD
ZLE6L WYHONILLON TIWNYONH ‘S3 TiNLSNAN INYT HYMOIM S13TVd ddd ~ 10dD
05 ¥9Z'L gvZ 9N WYHONILLON 133518 AYNESIIYS JHYNDS ABNESIVS '€E LINM QL7 ONIHSINIA LNRdd XINZOHd  00dD
000 3rg 1Z3d 'sour 'uoiseg ‘snuaay mojebu| g| UOLIBAD BWILLBE  JA0D
000 ANO LZ3d 'sour] ucisog ‘peoy uoiBuniea 92 L sjym-woneAN oF  EOND
000 ZHB 1234 sour uoisog #aug ajepbuuung p UBWMBN UOSIY  ZOND
g HIL'Y d7¥ 89N 'WYHONILLON '31V.LST TYIMLSNANI ‘SAINA II¥ASIVID ‘35070 LVD NIM Z LINN CILIAT SHIHSINIA I0VHL WYHONILLON  LOND
9 LZEY NG £330 ‘eIysAGIBQ LOISSYY *B1BIST (BLISNPU| [1BSSOD PEOY UBWOIOS XBJ UBWDIOS g N Qioow 19BN 0OND
99 090') sanddng Jendweon costy  INYIND
3 _ sSaIppy sweN A9y
sloypaln Auedwo) - g m
paywr (juiodieain) SOA _
¢ ofed d11 piemde Aois ©Qg 800Z/L 1140




ajeq

00 Z UOISIaA

asnjeubig

11 89€'+99 Bugol seuug ¢£Z1L
00 8L 3dZ €ZON 'SLLON ‘HuVMIN 'WYHONITT0D 'SANVIJWIH 3HL ‘92 LINN MM SALSEIM  L0MD
19 bSE'OPE H34 $ON 'SUIMSNIOONI QY¥OAYI1S OVOH LSv3 QL1ISO0DZAYM  00MD
000 arg LZad 'sour ‘uojseq “youbueT ‘pecy Aled ‘sbeyo) uonelg v WBOUIA BINT NIAD
vO2eL 3vL 8218 NOLIOE '133YLS INNAHL QLTINOSVAOA  00AD
00582 ¥at SON 'WYHONLLLON QHO4SYE 'a¥0H NGAYH Havd SSINISNA JYIWSITII '9 LINN ONITIRG ONOWVIO YN 00N2
2L 606 aLiON}ANL  NOLD
000 LVZ 123d 'SoUr uoisog UolustAM 'PROY MO 9 ulwoy BUsUYD  WOLD
000 HIE 0Z3d ‘SO ‘uo)s0g ‘peaysoums 195 ybiy ‘asnoy sidey) Asjlewioyl usigH  QHLD
000 YNE 0£3d .woc__ uosog ,mur_wmc:sm ‘pUaYUON _ommﬁoU ow.au_m uonhm,._. UosH|y 9019
3 . m sSa.ppY aweN Aoy
siolpalD Auedwon - g
pslwi (JuiodiesD) SOA
t ebed d711 piemfe Aol ©Q9 800¢/11/L0




00 Z UOISIOA

aeq ainjeudbis
L2 6SP'L Zvb £3Q 'eiysiqiaq 'uoisaN(| 'PEOY SPIAI4 WElEH SHIOAA UCIBuIsuS) P17 00 g sddos|iy 4 J 0040
7619 Va0 £ LMS UOPUOT PBOY Spisianty N1 SSOUISNE WNIPEIS vopajqui ‘EE JUn M7 sjonpold sseg jenusssy 030
BEITE L dMO GLON ' weybumoN ‘289, Xog QOd WNoooy swoou AuouiosIg NO3 €032
28565 No0 L1137 ‘eaysiaysena 'ybrosoquybno ‘Aep WEIIA 80ULyd "BE HUM S80INSS JULg pajensdedug  gpad
IE€6 ¥36 GAD ' Ausao) Aajsal|y 'aso|3 moisArep ZL ufisaQ pue [euoipl 103D
60 dH0 229 * aifue|g ‘Wed ABojouysa] Juj uojwen preas|nog suoisbuia € P YN sbuudg waps Q03D
8% 00€'Z NYL $37 ‘19lsacie 'sAe juowneaq *91e)sg JBUISNPY] |IH 9SI09 PROY uoisog (i sanddng dog ¥s8Q 20010
£ EIeE N¥8 #3171 J9I1592197 ‘LolSBURLNY | Sue] Aoyooy b pruonnquisig reweleg  LOQo
Sz 188 LHE GINW  Seukay vopiy jlembuc) aaug uebiyay PI{xn)vsauaguoddureg  00Q0
7L £ES'0L gog 631 181s8127 ARisy uoyBnosg ‘necw Anuaae) 1edaq I Jeos vodsuesl ABiqo) D009
GG ObL v dH8 GoN ' weubumon 'yooigheq 18sitg dojeg pil wudinojon wiodiealy  goan
Ot S09 91 HOS €ON  weybunoN Aspaddely peoy YBnoogpoom 906 $49%0.Q SAURINSY] BAOQ ANJRID  W0DD
£€ 980'v1L ave L1N9 “Aaung ‘Aspaques Jiemioe|g Wed SNQ SMOPESW jUBQIBAY 'WES| USBD 006097 23V PN AT 600D
EEEL T4 SAD "SUYSHIMIZ A "LUOMILUSY ‘PROY UONBIG | "UCISIAIQ PUB|PIY siopkey [BIGIAT AND 80D
+6 652 uIgng o0 yed sng ¥o0uNdBg ‘SnUSAY HOJSAIBD 8SNOH (|0 PUE|SJ] SOUBUIY dnodD) ()7 800 UCTUBJISIUILUPY PIT M 80UBLI4 JOPUBA 112 200D
28 vE6 MMI §18Y ' UsBp/aqy FSNCH ueyleie "G90Z1 08 Od Aundeg JL0NIBI3 qANYD 900
98 €95 E N7} 098 "QUIYSHIOA YINOS "WRLIII0Y 19345 SIWeN] ‘9SO sawey| pagjaliual G000
00 CLE L1 VYN 5oy 'anyswag Buipeay Kejpoom, 1se3 peoy Asjpeay papwnry selBoisd  $000
9E ¥60°L ¥NP GOY 'aiysuiag 'Buipesy 'Asipooa ‘153 peoy AsjpesH papwi seifiody €000
08 00¢ 1z 1209 ' eSO Isopm, KeBiay Yeang uoin P siundusang 490 2000
191289 dl¥ 8137 431533137 'NOLSDIM HLNOS ‘AYOH NOSTHM L1 01700 H3ANIVINOD B 38¥D  10DD
20 80LL 30/ 2137 ' Jeisavie] [aLosiunop peCy 19158019 281 pefepied 0030
06 169 1X1 0137 * 8nusseyse0187 ‘AB|OUIH 'BuUET Suosied P11 sadeospue ybte wooug 808D
69 €92 AZE 1271 J8iseoen vy x08 O d Jdseousiug 2080
06 199 YdE 0137 '2YSI9i8a97 "plojeYS 'SuURT LoISY 'y Jun S80S HONIL Y Aspuug 9080
81 £86°2 AINZ PENN ' SIUEYUON 'YEn0i0gsaq) ‘peoy IRmyoy § Asueynsuoy yuomseg  S080
06 ¥t NVE 88HO ' 381582 'peoy And ‘asnoH A1 PiT 9oueuI JUBWINDT S08  ¥0BD
vS 218 681 NGE 698 * SPUBIPIN IS8 *ANgpIO ‘peoy Aspng 01 pIl soded ¥omsag  £090
€8 18E L1 MIE 137 ' 191580187 19818 Aepud 'BuG WUN) PI7 olqelield sS3id Wowneag  Z0g0
18 §ES HQ9 €37 181580187 ‘peCY UOLIUBAIN 61 pineauan Buuesg  L0gD
0ZEL9T OHB SAD 'SPUBIPIK 1Sep ‘peoy weyBuiuig “unogd SJ9NIA g un wswiedaq eoueuly dida 008D
6¢ 0L OfZ ¥ON 'WweyButoN JoWes 8jels3 [BLISNPU| YoMOD PEOY 2)BALd L vosiwuag Aisay 90V
v6 SO WIS P ‘SeuARN UCHIK ‘SpUBENE|g PAUQ SUBLLOS) HNOD Yowmsurig souveuly IpNY  GOVD
64108 349 SNS ' NOONIMS "TTIH TTWANIM "THLNID TYANY aLnvadyY  »ovd
EpZiv A39 PNN 'UOJdWEBYLON ‘UONOOM ‘35010 [GUOS Ly SSNOH Saluawy piT seniiewy  £0VO
12 S62'2 4N6 229y ‘anysduey ‘oo ‘Aepa Aoueg ‘esnoy edesng PN g0 eqeydly  ZOVD
S5 0911 ars SNN 'UoidWERLLIoN 'UOINOK ‘peoy Sus)sIaA0) 'aueT H Apues P Bunohoay euoqny  LOVO
22 LEPBL X80 99N weybumon 'pIojseq 'PROY UDUIBA ‘SHIOAN XIUSOYd paiu judiayy 0OV
3 ssaIppy o SureN ., gy -
T S

sioypain Auedwon - g —_—

PapwI Julud aanealD spoqay . ) -

- s e i 4
| abeq d17 piemiey Aois 0Qg 800Z/L1/20




00 Z UOISIBA

ajed aineubig
zio08's EXr #yD ‘ Aoung WeysuN peoy uapiow ZLL-0LL P17 wvietug 185 PUZIOH NYIW E0OWD
YZ Ot ADG L1971 agssalsansy ybnoioqulingy 'peoy ||amayeg | bunuug adojeaug enbiewsey  2ONWD
eo oIS HYZ OGNS ‘Aaung 'afpuayseH ‘Aep JounNsay '3SNOH UBDINA P siauled W LOWD
£9 268" MYO #37  JaI5a0197 J9aAG slelipeig oy ABojouyoa]l W OOWD
Sy EeZ ANZ 241 enysdoiys ‘piogeL ‘peopm usiBuiuuog 'Hne) Red 183g PN odo2AT Q0T
068922 S} 94X0 * 2uyspaoQ ‘Angueg ‘00l Xo8 Od eouBuly [EIDRWIWOD GSL SPAOT S0
000 %1 9LX0 ' Aingueg ‘0oL xod Qd soleuUty [B21IBWWOD gSL SPAOIT 01D
SO6LLL Dge 2230 'enysAqiag 'uoisessg ‘aueT Joowbuo “uoifiey weaiseq paywn {n) saddng oum £010
05 0L Z1Z 430 uoibuiuog spseD “Nd sng snsebad Aep pleisy ‘esnol snbay ‘M3 uoibay spuelpty 1se3 YOSNVT 20710
80918 SEE 0137 SO AapouiH ‘s3I pu) 96pug siampoQ peay JiaLnder sred Buualg g iun P17 Bumysiwea g Sujeunwel LoD
149006 Z6E 0137 '9uysi8)s90187 ‘Aapiouiy ‘ieisg py) 2bpug siempoQ ‘peOY SiEMpeQ At N P 09 Buysiwea g Sunewiwey 00710
ot IHY 213 'QUIYSISISO0ITT] YUOMISINT PROY JAISDIST "ISNOH HOA ieped AeY  ZOMD
62 9v3 HOB LAS ' 8ysdoIyg 'Sty UBABID 'PEOY AINGSMAIUS 1 WuNn p11 Buipuug Apsuuay  10MO
09622 dvb LdL drysdoys ‘projia L v pIRYssIeH P17 SwWa)sAs 100Q YEYH  0OMD
05 0L INY 6137 reiseoie Aquspus 1994 By o1 DARERID BN 0D
oy 175237 Jeise0ie) AQREQ PEGY UNOMINSY £C seainiag Bupusp Alor E0MD
oozz TdS 37 BIysIRNSEoIF] SAIOYISAUNCD BNUBAY PIIINSSM 6E plReusS uyor  Zord
Z00 401 8vQ ‘uay ‘urig ‘Aeaiouepy YoINYD SSNOH DEWARE P11 1304 uoIYBRENDKY SBLWeP LOrD
10 ¥E0°L NNG 837 '181S80197 'U0ISIBUM ABM BINAYSY QL bun slaysiuuug r & 00D
000 V46 LAQ ‘SPUBIDIN 1S9M ‘ABIPNQ 'S4GV XO8 Od SURINICS WOOUYSEAA [BUIEI ¥0ID
¥8 99¢€ dDl 19 weybuiuig 'peaH ABMO|IOH ¥1L-L0L UonEINWILGD SNIGoW Alduau| £01D
9¥ S0L't NI £37 815301977 ‘UoisAg Aep uSlield € ISnoH AuoydwAg 7 taded juapuadapu) 2010
6L L1L'L AYE 0131 'uaY awnoaBuilig ‘sAug weyuog SSnoH alanuinog Jaded Juspuadapu) [Ta]ie]
18 16E N8 9257 spaen ‘aue uoibums sputminog sueday sapuiAD Bunuud 4wl 001D
06 282 FXZ 0£g * weyBuiwaig ‘Asyams ‘peoy Budimy PIT SWIOM UOIAWEH BUL  90HD
000 MEZ LING  Bunuop peoy squiodwied [Z PI7{{N} @ueul4 8010AL DASH  SOHD
£6 0682 dHz £31 191592187 SUOISUNBIG WRd SSeUISNg UBIPUIW ABAMA Snuiwog z asH ubirenog youelq J3)sanian pi s18ded UNWS pJeMOH  $OHD
G. 661 ¥Y0 GML ' X958|PPI 'piopualg 1eens ybiH 92-69 Pl MM BIRQIRPEH  EOHD
00 806'91 OVL L4317 ' e1ysielseme "yBnoloqiey ixep 98NS aad g wWepy flouney jousig yBnoroqIeH  ZOHD
5B 5B 39/ PNN ' uojdweypoN ‘8je1sT [LISNPU| S{IWNCEIG '8S0]) PIBUUSd £ p1q seiddng saindwop uokoe  LOHD
000 MEZ LLNG X985N¢G 159 Bumyuops ‘equoowey |z wawpedag Aduanjosy| Foueu4 1oAY D8SH  O0HD
YeOEE L Y1Ir EAD Aiuaso] Aexliyp ‘pROY J8quny Lo peoy Jejeym UUBW Pressg  p002
0L 262 QHY 2137 "8JIySI91S90187 "YUOMIBINT PECY JB]SBITT 'SHIOM POOMADET | un se) 596099 £0DD
000 1Y¢ ZHY * siebisy ‘peoy yosoueq 'asnoy ssudiaug PR BISH 3D 2090
P GTL anysdwey ‘LollY 'PH MO0IOQISIB M ‘GIEIST HOOILIEM QLT uoNY Jeaus( asupied 09D
L ee THO ZNH ' lInH 123NE poomyd0T yws 49 009D
000 d0Z 18D MULGapAD "Yikd SSIUISNG YUBGAPAID ‘BNUBAY YUON G| *UNCD J0paUIny + 11 Bunuud joRdWY P UCQg 104 203D
£0 288 SHP ZNDO ' PIOYING 'PEOY Weyey | "SJSUINoA 3JeD PIYD elepred 1040
3 ssauppy ~owelN’ Aoy
;.. PO ) .
- ¥r o~
sto)pa) Auedwo) - g ot
pajiwi Julld saneaus soqqy ! , -.
¢ abed d171 piemde Aol 0ag 800Z/L1/20




00 2 uoissap

aleq ainjeubis
b5 8.E 732 699 'sPuRIp 1S9 AINQPIO 'PEOY UCHBWWING B S58UrsNg 0n3g S|12qeT Mn oono
1Z2282'22 raz 8137 ‘@ise01aF ucisbipg 'peoy Buyip ‘89S0 udhT g P17 Butpuiqyoog sopny 101D
0¥ IEL'D Qd6 898 ‘SIBYLON BU[oD 'PEOY PIBYUSSISD) '8SNOH BUERUg prweisieyl 0010
ZL 1881 way dnopig ‘pecy UoNEIS BL-Z| 00| yiy 'esnoH dnopig PN 8ouBuI4 19S5V ARUNS  BOSD
P BEE'EL AMLEING BUIyUOM “|¥Ep 08 Od 0 007 ueadoing Xueqmid o) PIiEIWaY3 UG  L0SD
0092 ABojouyoa ) Jnejen Noqay oIS 908D
£S oy AL LIMS "SNysayD ‘PISYSSIIvRY SUET 0DUND) *asnoH diydels P17 woewdmnb3g sseid Asjuels §0SD
E6 EEY THZ €AD '‘ANusac) oiE)ST pul ABjunig 'ARAA SSHUDIOH ‘06 Iun pelWI SSOIADG WEINSPNOS  $0SD
20226 YMY 2259 ' 2iepn-sadns-uoisap ‘spop ‘Aemxied £0¢-10¢ BlIS  £0SD
L2619 216 LHG " weying ‘0 Xo8 Od ‘D5vS P seorueg ABBuUg SUBWSIS  ZOSD
2R 689 MDY 088 liNYIog ‘ASLIYS 9118 XO8 Od PANLIT JBIBAA JUDL | UIBARS 1082
€0 oey QL€ 8AQ SPUEIPIN Isaan 9fpuqunols 18ans e|aug RIYdesH Jvs  00SD
6% S6E°EZ 481 ¥37 JeIse01a7 $A37 JUoWNESg 153 PU) [IH 9S/09) ‘PEOY BUBAYS WEd PIRMICH pPepWITIULL S S0MD
oL pLy 2 9dS ¥3d ‘Ubnoioqisied uaibuurap py suAdeg anuan sdwBg 8aURUIY |LZEGL L YN 1S0daald D14 dnoss) pepy eAoy  GOMD
00 051 dN6 9131 uybnosogrey 1esieN peod uopused SIOlop pIBQANH A0Y MDD
00 066 HME PN * uoidweyuoN ‘snusay sdioyisiayioy ‘G un PN £00Z Sispuig adioyisiawion £04Y9D
05 6¥ aap £137  yuomusiny asold Buuds ¢ sunuig seboy  ZoWD
15 6¥2'S1 V19 ENN 'UOIKIWEBLYLION YIBd UOHNOW '@S0|D UOISUEYY 3SNOH UBWSIUNK YoURIg UOIdWEYUoN 07 Jaded SWOH UEGOY LOWD
00 G0L'L 0dS {1377 #myss91530137 'UOHOUNIS *880|7) UojuAT BSWaH prRYIY  QOMD
LE 698 1 Qu6£08 QHOLAVHE '133WLS NOLYMIWWYH ISNOH NOLHIWWYH OO HIOTO SHALNIMD  £0dD
98 605 951 91 X0 "Ainqueg (0t X08 Qg SJuewd [BrIBWWOY G5 L SPAON P sanddng Buguuy abnsaild  90do
FAora Al dMO GLON * weybumoN 1892 ¥og Od ‘029 2.7k} 66 ZF oY usgamod  60do
ve vZe 145 6LAD X583 'MOpEH ‘ABM WNPRIS B SSIUISNG IUWEO € Jun frenued SOd  $0dD
O Ll rge 8137 121599197 u0IsBian 'ason Lok BurdesspueT 1019 ueld weld  e0do
0G 285 HdS SAD 'AlUBACD UOPS|IET 'PROY ABMURIS // '$30IA8G ubisag % [euolp] As|wug Auved 20dD
5681 N¥P £137 ' 3JIysiaisadiay YuoasualnT 18315 yanys g1 pajwi puog g ouked  10dD
ZrESEH IS L1HL LEAD Snusxomies ‘'vony uodn profjeng peoy Ainqueg 107 9SnoH Ausginp P soydessy Jueabed  00d9
95680 L SdY NS RJIYSIHIM UOPUMG ABM IY21YAL ITH INUPUIAA 'ESVE %08 Od P pse] Iipesg eatplaag 200D
08 609°L NHg 67 spag ‘uoiBuippo) sue Buoq 'wieg weyelg PI1 ssdojsAaug sUILD  LOQD
Yo 8Ly HYZ EAD  ssedAg umisel gpy sebeieg 8211 PO DOOD
a0 0 AHZ QZW ‘18188Yyduepy _..C:nm_u_D 'peoy MO{SWIAL 958 ed ssauisng Sramo] a3 | ISNoH =0§0COI paury wEuﬁhW JEACN COND
OvEOL L HN8 LN piezng uolyBia] ‘Aep Unosduaun P17 58d0|BAUT BAON  ZOND
igeze HVZ WY X853 pIOJWOY 198AS YINOS 'asnoH 180doaN ‘SrREL0Y Y Neooy QoY UoPPID PITISCdOBN  LOND
[4: 37 MY L1377 BlIySISisedaT ‘YUoMISNNT 12905 YUNYD 85N0OH UOISap LI oINg Suusien uaaig fiaN QOND
8¥ IEE MHE SHIN * S3UAa)] UCTIIN 'IIumouy ‘snuany AaeQ P10 swalshg eueBiiopy  Z0WD
05 652'2L 346 631 181530137 $997 Auay 'sleIs] [BSNpU| $837 AUSW ¢ Nun palwI] SINSE|d BIPBY  SOND
S G6L°L dSS 135 ‘VopuoT ABp BlSpUBK SWIY Siadepioug ‘Z § L Sun laded suosepy  GOWD
6L ¥l HOv 137 19892197 198415 Butpie pIYediew  yOWD
3 sSaIppyY aweN - Aoy
sioupai) Auedwon - g Top v
PaULIIT JUL4 SANERID SNOqqQy ' s
¢ sbed 4711 pJemAey Ao ©Ag 8002/11/L0




00 Z uosiep

aleQ auneubig

M“ MMm L avi 9137 GOTEBIAY 'auey budlseAy ¢S SIRUSIU JUd Uesg WeZ 002D

X0t €37 ' 191582197 peoy DﬁmumC_CCJW 'asnoy JUeydIsy [ ._wam& RO B N0 A Q00AD

MMM SH1 89N ‘xese|ppiy ‘eBpugxn ‘PROY PLOXQ '8SNOH ebpug BoUBUI4 UQJBY POXD

68 168 6 304 ZdH 'SHeH ‘pealsdwal SWHH 'Bnuday spuejien senddng @0y X018 £0XD

o6 11 . PN PLNG X255nS 153 ‘BUUOM “LLQF X0g Od P MM XO8X  20XD

L0 861 21 304 TdH 'susH pesistuiaH|awsl 8NUSAY SPURARIY 9SO XaIBY, $BIdUNG BOWO X0JBX  LOXD

00621 ¢ _ XOL ELNG * xassng jsap 'Buiylom, ‘gLoY X0g Qd BOUBULJ XQIBY  OOXD

o 112 Hdb LINN ‘Afusaeq 21e1s3 puj yosep BUOT UDIBW LINOS #-| SIun P17 SIBUSILIY U SOAUM,  EOMD

89 £64'Z1 DV vEH |[RISUSIMEY BUEBT PUT |l SHIOM BUOIIA Pi7 spoom ABLUIM  ZOMD

—_— H3/ PEON  844SUIO0UTT *piojes|S 'PROY IS8T 7 esooBzAep LOMOD

9% 69¢€ 2 618 ‘Sperg eutuod gN1 6287 wnmmw.ﬁ HLYOIHYD 3ISNOH ANOWHOIIN VD JLSYM  00MD

oo 1S BWAT-ucdn-s(iseomeN PEOY (MPIads ‘BieiST [BLISNPY) @SNouyiEd 'asnoH AdY 530IAI5G SSOUISNY BUOJRPOA  ZOAD

a001LL'e H3L YEON 2)ysuiooun 'pIojes|S ‘peoy tsey Py AnoIo SOA  LOAD

m@.u — — — _ b 6137 1552187 AQUApUT M W 9SO alumig) PIIWM ISENBA  OOAD
O LT S IR ssaippy . ., OWEN  ASY, /|
S R R - ST o P SO+ iy L UL S L G ans HBIRAT - ST
g S NEERSR U T e e L SR f ey A e SRR R
§2 I PR AR B o o e P T - COLE G i s TR
Ll P e TR SRR R e 1 T 1 iStolipang) Aueduiod) g L S T, A AR
VT e T O e el e S Kibe s Siodiy 3ty B - AT et
2 ELIEND T RS RSERERT S L s SRR SNIBRIQ SHOAQY L LT S e et
A S VPRGNS ol 4 - e L T S e

d71 piemhey Aoig 0ag

800¢

1L LLO




IBDO

Appendix 3

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited

Receipts and Payments Account




VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
15 September 2008 to 07 November 2008

RECEIPTS Total (£)
VAT Refund 13,818 32
Cash at Bank 202 81
Sale of Recycled Paper 1,092 75
Refund of Franked Mail Credits 47 75
15,161.63

PAYMENTS
Direct Expenses 20076
IT Consultancy Fee 367 50
AgentsfValuers Fees (2) 795 00
Employers NIC 8§97 82
PAYE 2,540 20
Employees NIC 516 81
Vat Receivable 139 13
5,457.22
Balance In Hand 9,704.41
15,161.63

fage 1 of 1 version 3 00 06 November 2008 12 31




VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
15 September 2008 to 07 November 2008

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Electncity Refund 230
230
PAYMENTS
0.00
Balance In Hand 230
230

Page 1 of 1 version 3 00 06 November 2008 12 31




RECEIPTS

Goodwili

Inteliectual Property
Business Name
Business Rights
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Customer Contracts
Book Debis
Transferred Records
Computer Software

PAYMENTS

G E Heller Lid

Balance In Hand

Page 1 of 1

Abbotts Creative Print Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
22 September 2008 to 07 November 2008

version 3 00

Total (£)

100

100

100

100
24,993 00
25,000 00
100
17519
100

100

50,175.19

17519

175.19
50,000.00

50,175.19

06 November 2008 12 31




IBDO

Appendix 4

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited

Time Analysis




800T/11/90 05 £

STX D 6 dissiesodoly pbg Imondnoiny §AVZ - § SIS YMLEINYOL D

b8 L8S'9Y [E10 L purdo)
FO'161'E sjuawasIngsi(] Y10
11991 07 96£°¢r €T 192 08 S6r'TI St TIl STLSI'EL SL I8 09 708'7 06 Tt Cg OFT'Sl St g8
00 921 00 068'1 SLS1 00 068°1 SLSI o M
88 1¥T 00 L69'T ST 1L ST 1LP 06 ¢ SLETTT STL dunaoday |
L1 161 01 6I¢S 069 00 959 00r 09 1£7 vl 08 16¢€ 08 1 sung|) 10npaad H
¥1 €91 0S5 657'7 SR el 08 LT1 S8 0 00 ZE1'T 00 €1 sty Plojdury o
00 ¥91 00 #L8 05 € 00 FLS 05 € ST pHERY dmpeig 4
OF £27 SE IP0°TI 06 €5 00 LTL'T $T 61 09 1171 or9 SLTLOS ST BT Hunpeaquonesieay s)pIssy g
L0071 08 6LL6 £t 18 SLPOT'P oL 9r 00 08¢t 00 62 O 686 01¢€ SESLL 590 vONTLSIKIWPY [PI3UID
0009 00 501 SL1 00 01 §L1 £3aea1g pus Buniug)d )
¥S LI 05 L69'TY SLTL 00 016'C sTYT 00 Z1t*S 00 €€ S sLL'P 0% €1 wounueddy uo sdag g
00 ££1 A sTO ST EE sT9 siapepy Juzanpuroddy a1g v
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
SInoy IR sanoy 1e103 sanoy [e10], SInog| 1 sanoH e <anoyp
uondussag
HOLVULSINIWNGY HADVYNYIA
1dayv TVLOL ANYED HOLVHLSININGY YOINIS JNVLSISSY HADYNYIN

8007/11/L0 0} 8007/60/ST Wo1g porad ayj 10§ dajqen[ddy sajey pue padiey)) sull ] Jo Algmmung

uoneNSIUIWpY uf - payw (3s003zAeA) SOA




06 95T1°TT [t10], puein)
00 089 SjuswIsAnqgsiq 2YlH
Sy Ifl 06 9LY'LI §9 98 009518 S0 0L 09 1LT 07 6597 07 Sov 0s1
00 0TI 00 068°L SLS1 00 068°1 SLET
6L 901 ST 80T 61 $T 802 S61
W6 ITT 09 TS [Hard 091LT 0r1 00 197 001
00 05! 05Tt $10 08 TT SI10
b6 991 01 040'T or i 0S 1€L 08's 09 8£€°1 069
68 971 0L 6L9'€ 00 62 08 09€°T (s 0z 610 089
SR T 05 0F0'E SL¥T 00°016'T STHT 05 0f1 050
00 £€1 ST EE §T'0 £T€E 54 ]
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
snoy 119, sanoy 10y, smoy 0y sanop| o EELY
WADYNVI
LY AV TV.LOL ANVHD HOLVYLSININGY LNVLSISSY HADYNYI

HI0M M

Sunacday |

sSwirp) £031pAa) H

saapepy ardodmy 0

Suneaq/uonesipeay s19ssy J

UONBNSIUIUPY |PAIUID (]

aunmoddy vo sdng g

ssamep waumoddy aa g v

uorpdisasag

800T/TT/L0 ©1 80OT/60/ST W0 poliag 3y J0y d[qediiddy sayey pue pasiey)) auii | jo Aiewuing

uoensIUIMpY uj - papmr] (utodava[d) SOA




GS 800°61

{8101, puEID)

60 T6b SIUHANWISINGSIY 2YIO
#1 €02 05 91581 ST 16 SLS6ES or'Ly ST LBS §717 0S 586'6 0S +€ 00 8p5°T 0oL
0€'Z70¢ SLEPY'Y 0L bl 00 LT Sr0 - - $L 889°C £ 00 87L 007 Boudeday |
00 192 00192 001 - - 00 192 001 - - - - SWIED) J0PALD H
LT L6T 00 p60'9 0s 0T SL'66 SLO - - STHLI'T SLEE 00 078'1 00y Buqeaquonesijedy s1ssy 3
£5 6£1 00 0EE'S 0z 8¢ 08 L0T'E 0L 0% - - 0s Tz 05 L - - UoENSIHWPY |BUID ]
€8 Trl szt ST 91 00 S66°1 00 €1 §7 97€ ST 1 - - - waunuoddy ue sdng 4@
00 €£€1 0s 99 050 05 99 050 - - - - - - saame Juaunuioddy 3ag v
¥ ¥ 3 3 k4 uonduasag
INoY o), sanoy (w0 sanoyq [LLAN SANoH P10 SINoy leyo), sanoy
HIADYNYI
1Ay AV.LOL GNYUD HOLYHLSININAY LNVLSISSY YADVNYIN YINILYYA

800T/TT/L0 03 800T/60/TT POII2J 21 d0] 3|qedi|ddy sajey] pue paguey) auny jo Lrewung

WO BLSIUIWPY U] - PAWIT 1ULLJ ABALD) $)I0GqY




IBDO

Appendix 5

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited
VCS (Clearpoint) Limited
Abbotts Creative Print Limited

Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

21

3.1

4.1

4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The credrtors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and 1 particular the remuneration of the insolvency practittoner appointed to act as adminsstrator The
msolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees This ginde 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and momtor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of admimistration

Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the followng objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

) achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1f the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks netther of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appomnt a commuttee with a mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One
of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the admimistrator’s remuneration The commuttee
15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admmistrator 15 required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the begmnmg of the administration to consider his proposals The administrator
must call the first meeting of the commuittee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held esther at specified dates agreed by the commiuttee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The commuttee has power to summon the admimistrator to
attend before 1t and provide mformation about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the adminmistrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 1s set out m Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and his staff in attending to matters

arising 1n the admimstration

It 1s for the creditors” commutiee (1f there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 1s to be
fixed and, 1f 1t 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be apphed Rule 2 106 says that in armiving at its
decision the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying ocut, or to have carried out, his
duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
admimistrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed m any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the
court on application by the admimstrator

Page 1 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

43

44

51

511

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated n his proposals
that the company has msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed 1f, and only 1if, passed with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company, or

. 1f the administrator has made or mtends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured credutor of the company, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an mvitation to give or withhold approval

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisttioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the adminstrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the commuittee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage duning the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors” or committee meeting, the admumstrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
ncluding principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admnstrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the
admunistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value 1n the
particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achmeved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whtlst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obhgations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that ime was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the adminsstrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out 2 mimimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories -

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appoiniment

. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management

Page 2 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

52

. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other sentor professionals

. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to mnclude an outhine of the nature of the assignment
and the admnistrator’s own nitial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
applicable 1t should alse explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
. Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

admimistrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, partucularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

1t should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary (n larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any werk which has
been or 15 intended to be sub-contracied out which would normally be undertaken directly by an admimstrator
or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his next
report or circular to them [n all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn m accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on tume costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matertal changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional
mformation as may be required in accordance with the principles set out 1n paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 15
charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Page 3 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors® Guide To Administrators’ Fees

53

61

71

8.1

82

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements However, professional gwidance 1ssued to inselvency practittoners requires that, where the
administrator proposes o recover costs which, whilst being n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or ailocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
fac:hities provided by the adrimistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonised by those
responsible for approving tis remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, appiy to the court for an order that 1t be reduced If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if 1t considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the admimstrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commuttee 1s msufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors 15 insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be mncreased If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the commuttee
may nommate one or more of tts members to appear or be represented on the application If there 15 no
commiftee, the admimstrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’

committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a soltcitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid untess authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

Provision of mformation — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator 15 appointed on or afier 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information
about ume spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any credior, director or shareholder of the
company The information which must be provided 15 —

the total number of hours spent on the case by the adminmstrator or staff assigned to the case,

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 15 the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent peried of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appomtment, or where he has

vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

01427/EF)ADM700 - Guide to fees/C11

Page 4 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

VCS (Wayzgoose) Limited, VCS (Clearpoint) Limited and Abbotts Creative Print
Limited — all in Administration

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP 1n respect of fees and expenses for work 1n relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved 1n
working on the nsolvency, follows This in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 350
Senior Manager 251
Assistant Manager 187-214
Senior Executive 158
Executive 115-144
Trainee 58
Support staff/Secretary 58

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place are reviewed in
December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work 1n respect of
insolvency work under the following categories -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Dhistribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail in sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categories
recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing
and monitoring insolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be
provided to any commuittee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a commuttee to
the creditors The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categories

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport),
searches at Companies House, land registry searches, fees in respect of sweanng legal
documents, external printing costs etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the msolvency In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile 1s raised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm
pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of a
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements

The policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any
expense which 1s not a spectfic cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP




